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ALANICDA COUNTY "

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

T .

i

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

) 1131 Harhor Bay Parkway, Sutte 250
StiD 1546 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510} 567-6700
Qctober 19, 1998 ' FAX (510) 337-9336

Mr. Mark Miller
Chevron U.S.A
P.C. Box 5004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

RE: Well Decommission at 15526 Hesperian Blvd, San Lorenzo, CA 94580

Dear Mr. Miller:

This office has reviewed the case closure summary for the above referenced site and concur
that no further action retated to the underground tank release is required at this time. Before a
remedial action completion letter is sent, the onsite monitoring weils (MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, .-«
AND MW-8) should be decommissioned, if they will no longer be monitored. Please notify this
office upon completion of wall destruction so a closure lsiter can be issued.

Well destruction permits may be obtained from Alameda County Public Works. They can be
reached at (510) 670-5575.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely, « ‘

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Beryl 1. Bearint Tru, P.O. Box 7611, San Francisco, CA 84120
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Stid# 1546
Date: 10/19/98
From: Amir

Closed

Comments:

letter to request destruction of Monitoring wells and sent a copy of
closure summary to rwgcb. 10/19/98

2/1/1999: No response from Regional board on the closure summary and
received and reviewed well destruction and info package and letters,
etec. so 1 can ¢lose the case, also called and discussed with Phil
Briggs of Chevron. Now I got to write a closure letter, which must be
signed by Mee Ling, and include copy of closure letter to be mailed to
RP's, and change our database.

Called and talked to Chuck Headlee of Regional board to confirm
closure, then Wrote a letter to FPhil and one letter for Mee Ling to
sign. Copied the closure summary to be mailed for the RP.

2/8/99: wrote a transmittal letter, mailed the closure summary and
closure letter along with trasmittal letter to Phil Briggs of Chevron.
Edited the database to show closed and put files into the closed file
area.




LOP —Q{A.NGE RECORD REQUEST FORM. printed:

_ 09/14/98
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
Insp:
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID : 1546 LOC:
SITE NAME: Jolly Roger's Car Wash DATE REPORTED : 08/12/91
ADDRESS : 15526 Hesperian Blvd DATE CONFIRMED: 08/12/91
CITY/ZIP : San Lorenzo 94580 MULTIPLE RPs : Y
SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: S CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:1C3 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: 8 . \ DATE COMPLETED: 11/14/91
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: U = DATE UNDERWAY: 11/04/91 DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: = DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED: =~ =~
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: - DATE UNDERWAY: ‘ DATE COMPLETED: ;
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 2 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 07/21/94
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 2HSCA
CASE CLOSED: : DATE CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 06/30/91 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: NT .
'RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP# ¥ CONTACT Beryl I. Bearint Tru
COMPANY N m
ADDRESS w?’b Box ?Ell ‘
CITY/STATE: San Francisco CA 94120
RP#2-CONTACT MNAME: M : :
COMPANY NAME'; o8 Ul 5. Aw, “Inc.
ADDRESS : £, Qnaniid .
CITY/STATE: San Ramon, 'ﬁﬁ“9$583 0804
INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:
NAME SIGNATURE DATE
DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes
ANNPGMS LOP DATE " LOP DATE




ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH - HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PROGRAM
DEPOSIT / REFUND ARCHIVED DAILIES STATEMENT FOR WORK AFTER 01/01/87

P L . L R e R e e et dd

SITE INFORMATICON

JACKSON ST APARTMENTS --- 1431 Jackson St
StID: 6531 Site#: -0- Oakland CA 94607
ARCHIVED DAILY - DEPREF STATEMENT as of 11/07/97
--INSPECTOR- -
Act Date Initial Time $ Rate CHARGE Time Charge Billing Date

No Dailies from Archives for this case
ALAMEDA COUNT ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH - HAZARDQUS MATERIALS PROGRAM
DEPOSIT / REFUND ACCOUNT STATEMENT FOR WORK AFTER 01/01/87
as of 11/07/97

R

SITE INFORMATION

JACKSON ST APARTMENTS * IF Site name from HazMat (central) DB
1431 Jackson St differs from DepRef's Site Name,
Oakland CA 94607 PLEASE RECTIFY WITH LPETERS/CMATYS.
StID: 6531 Site#: 5837
WORK LOG INFORMATION FROM’DAILIES ( after date01/01/87 )
--INSPECTOR- - -PROJECT TCTALS- Error Code or
# Act Date 1Initial Time $ Rate CHARGE Time Charge Billing Date
=== _—_=msm=m=== === ====== ————r——] —r————3—3 1 =_===== E ey === *
Proj#:5837a - Current Dailies
1 08/22/97 EC 0.40 94.00 $37.60 | 0.40 $37.60 | 08/29/97

Activity Code: 45-Plan Review: Install/Mod/Rem;Mtgs
Comment: rev clos plan for proj 58374 at 1431 Jackson, Oakland

stid 6531

2 08/26/97 EC 0.50 94.00 8$47.00 | 0.90 584 .60 | 09/12/97
Activity Code: 45-Plan Review: Install/Mod/Rem;Mtgs
Comment : approve wp

3 09/22/97 EC 0.20 94.00  $18.80 | 1.10 $103.40 | 09/29/97
Activity Code: 45-Plan Review: Install/Mod/Rem;Mtgs
Comment : arrange removal time

4 09/24/97 - EC 1.00 94.00 $94.00 | 0 2.10 $197;40 ] 09/29/97
Activity Code: 42-Tank Removal
Comment : removal postponed

5 09/26/97 EC 2.50 94.00 235.00 | 4.60 $432.40 | 09/29/97

Activity Code: 42-Tank Removal
Comment : tank removal

® @




Chevron

- - Chevron

S5SEP -8 P 4: 09
September 4, 1998

Mr. Brian P. Oliva

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Former Chevron Service Station
15526 Hesperian Blvd. San Lorenzo, CA 94580

Dear Mz, Oliva,

I have received your letter dated July 14th, 1998 and do apologize for the delay in responding
back to you. I have reviewed the “Site Closure Summary” dated July 8%, 1997 which was done
for Chevron by Cambria Environmental Technology Inc.

Your findings during your property inspection were 100% correct. There is only one well actually
located on site, MW-6. On site there previously had been 5 other wells, MW-1, MW-2, MW -3, 3
and MW-4, those have all been abandoned. Three off site wells make up the remaining wells
which Blaine Tech. has been using for our groundwater sampling and monitoring events. MW7
is located North-East of MW-6, MW.5 is also located North-East and M-8 is West of MW-6.1
have attached the most recent groundwater monitoring site map which shows each of the wells
and their locations in respect to MW-6.

Cambria was a consulting firm which I had used for site reviews and preparation of some closure
summaries. I should have caught this error during my review of the summary and I apologize for
any work you may have incurred due to this error in the information provided to you If you
have any questions or require any other information regarding this site please feel free to call me.
I can be reached by phone at (925} 842-9449 or by fax at (925) 842-8370.

Smcerellf,/ -
o # ! Vv

Tammy L Hodge

Site Assessment and Remediation
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . ‘
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

gy

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda., CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

{510) 337-8335 (FAX)

July 14, 1998
STID#1546

Ms. Tammy Hodge
PO Box 5004,
San Ramon, CA 94583

Subject: Former Chevron Station, 15526 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA 94580
Dear Ms. Hodge:

This office is in the process of writing a “Case Closure Summary™ for the purpose of expediting the proper
closure of the aforementioned site. Thank you for submitting the requisite documentation,

While reviewing the documents submitted by Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc., your consultant of
record, there appears to be an inconsistency in the facts as submitted. Upon physical inspection of the
property, there does not appear to be the same number of monitoring wells on site as are indicated in your
own case closure summary. The number of wells indicated to be on site is seven (7). The number actually
encountered on site is one (1). It should be noted that the wells could have been removed during the
construction of the “Insta-Lube” facility currently operating at the former site.

Please request that your consultant confirm the proper number of wells actually “on site”. Documentation
should also be submitted indicating the date the monitoring wells were removed, and by whom.
Foilowing the submission of said documentation, closure of the site will be facilitated. It should be noted

that a preliminary “draft” of the “case closure summary” has already been completed by this office. 1f you
have any questions, please do not hesitate to call this office. The telephone number is (510) 567-6737.

Sincerely,
S AR N
Friea S { At ren

Brian P. Oliva, REHS, REA
Hazardous Material Specialist

C: N Scott Mcleod, Cambria Environmental Technologies




ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES OX ,
AGENCY =
DAVID . KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

July 14, 1998
STID#1546

Ms. Tammy Hodge
PO Box 5004,
San Ramon, CA 94583

Subject: Former Chevron Station, 15526 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA 94580
Dear Ms. Hodge:

This office is in the process of writing a “Case Closure Summary” for the purpose of expediting the proper
closure of the aforementioned site. Thank you for submitting the requisite documentation.

, While reviewing the documents submitted by Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc., your consultant of
record, there appears to be an inconsistency in the facts as submitted. Upon physical inspection of the
property, there does not appear to be the same number of monitoring wells on site as are indicated in your
own case closure summary. The number of wells indicated to be on site is seven (7). The number actually
encountered on site is one (1). It should be noted that the wells could have been removed during the
construction of the “Insta-Lube” facility currently operating at the former site.

Please request that your consultant confirm the proper number of wells actually “on site”. Documentation
should also be submitted indicating the date the monitoring wells were removed, and by whom.

Following the submission of said documentation, closure of the site will be facilitated. It should be noted
that 2 preliminary “draft” of the “case closure summary” has already been completed by this office. If you
have any questions, please do not hesitate to call this office. The telephone number is (510) 567-6737.

Sincerely,

/f_"
’)‘ S

..,’ i = -~ *“\ ﬁ

Brian P. Oliva, REHS, REA
Hazardous Material Specialist

C: N Scott Mcleod, Cambria Environmental Technologies

A
-



N Chevron

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, Bldg L.

PO Box 5004
A t 25, 1997
HEns San Ramon, CA 94583-0804
Mrs. Amy Leech Site Assessment & Remediation
Alameda County Health Care Services Phone (510) 842-9560 o
1131 Harbor Way Parkway, Suite 250 Fax (510)842-8370 .5 - !

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Former Chevron Service Station 9-2384
15526 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA

sty kvd -

Dear Mrs. Leech,

Please find attached a “Site Information Summary for Case Closure” report dated

August 13th 1997, This report was prepared for Chevron by Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc.

During the last monitoring event, March 31 97, all results confirmed no petroleum
hydrocarbons detected above maximurm contaminant levels. MW-8 has continued to
show decreasing concentrations, currently 31ppb, for MTBE which is below the state
action level of 35pph. Based on historical results, confirmed with the March
monitoring and sampling event, Chevron requests that this site be considered for
case closure by the Alameda County Health Care Services.

If you have any questions or need any other information regarding this site which may

assist in your review of this site for closure, please call. I can be reached by phone at
(510) 842-9449 or by fax at (510) 842-8370.

e

Tammy L Hodge
Groundwater Coordinator
Site Assessment and Remediation

cc: * Mr, Andy On, Insta-Lube
736 West MacArther Blvd., Oakland CA 94609
* Ms. Bette Owen, Chevron Property Development
* Chevron file # 9-2384




ALAMEDA COUNTY ..
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

e

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
. Environmental Protection Division
?tID 15‘:% 1996 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250
anuary lu, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510} 567-6700

Mark Miller

Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
PO Box 5004

San Ramon CA 94583-0804

Subject: Investigations at the Former Chevron Service Station #9-2384 located at
15526 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Mr, Miller:

This office has completed a review of Gettler-Ryan Inc.’s Well Installation Report, dated
October 20, 1995, and Blaine Tech Services Inc.’s Third Quarter 1995 Groundwater
Monitoring report for the subject site. Monitoring wells MW-7 and MW-8 were installed to
assist in delineating the extent of groundwater contamination and to replace monitoring wells
MW-2 and MW-3 which had been abandoned in June 1995.

We are also in receipt of your letter dated December 26, 1995 in which you request
concurrence on a new groundwater sampling schedule for this site. This office approves of
your plans to modify groundwater sampling for the subject site as follows:

Well ID Sampling schedule

MW-5 Annual (1st quarter)

MW-6 Semi-annual (1st and 3rd quarters)
MW-7 Semi-annual (1st and 3rd quarters)
MW-8 Semi-annual (1st and 3rd quarters)

Please submit groundwater monitoring reports to this office on a semi-annual basis for this
site until further notice. In addition, please begin analyzing for Methyl Tertiary Butyl
Ether (MTBE) at the subject site during the next groundwater sampling event. Attached
is a letter from the San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board dated May 2, 1995
which requires reporting of (MTBE) at all sites where a gasoline release occurred after 1983.

If you have questions or comments, please call me at (510)567-6755.
Sincerely,

it

Amy Leech
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ATTACHMENT



Frove vel .. Chevron

s Chevron

July 24, 1995 ' R Chevron 'I.I.S.A. Products Company
8001 Ballinger Canyon Rd., Bidg. L
P.O. Box 5004
San Ramon, CA 84583-0804

Ms. Amy Leech . o
Alameda County Health Care Services ;ﬁ:f;ff&;f'gﬁg‘n“““’""t'“" Group

Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 945028577

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-2384
15526 Hesperian Boulevard, San Lorenza, CA

Dear Ms. Leech:

Enclosed is the Well Installation work plan dated July 21, 1995, prepared by our consultant
Gettler-Ryan, Inc. for the above referenced site.

The work plan includeg advancing two soil borings, completing the soil borings as ground water
monitor wells (MW-8“and MW-7), and collecting and analyzing soil and ground water samples.
This work will be done to characterize dissolved ground water concentrations down gradient of
the site and replace the source well which was recently abandoned to allow for future site

development activities.

If the results of this investigation indicate that the dissolved hydrocarbon plume in ground water
is limited and defined, then we will implement the reduced monitoring frequency as discussed in
our January 26, 1995, meeting.

We have conducted a uiility line survey to determine if any potentially significant pathways for
migration of dissolved hydrocarbons through ground water exist in the site vicinity. Attached to
the work plan are a sketch of utilities in the area provided by a ulility locator service, a sketch
reflecting information on storm drain locations provided by Mr. John Rogers of Alameda County
Public Works, and a copy of a map showing sanitary sewer locations provided by Alameda
County Public Works. As indicated on these sketches, maps, and the work plan, it does not
appear that any potential pathways exist.

Your June 26, 1995, letter had asked that a health and safety plan be prepared to address
potential worker exposure to hydrocarbons during excavation and construction activities. As we
discussed, the likelihood of this occurring is quite small since hydrocarbon impacted soils were
removed from the site in 1891. Confirmatory soil sampies indicated that concentrations of
hydrocarbons remaining in site soils were below method detection limits with the exception of
samples coliected at the capillary fringe. In lieu of a formal health and safety plan, we suggest
that the following course of action is appropriate.

By way of this letter, we are notifying your office and the property owner that if hydrocarbon
odors are encountered during excavation activities, Chevron is to be contacted immediately.
Upon confirmation provided by the property owner that residual concentrations of hydrocarbons
remaining in soil are unacceptable to Alameda County, Chevron will take appropriate actions to
comect the condition. This most likely will involve removal of the impacted soil, if present, and
off site disposal.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact me at (510} 842-8134.




Page 2
July 24, 1995

Former SS#9-2384

Sincerely,
CHEVRON U.S.A. PRODUCTS COMPANY

Site Assessment and Remediation Engineer

cC: Ms. B.C. Owen
Mr. Andy On
Insta-Lube

736 West MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, CA 94609

PAFILES\SITESWO-2500092384WP2.D0OC




Chevron

2 Chevron

Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
June 15, 1995 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., Bidg. L

P.O. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Ms, Juliet Shin . Site Assessmant & Remediation Group
Alameda County Health Care Services Phone (510} 842-8500

Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 84502-6577

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-2384
15526 Hesperian Boulevard, San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Ms. Shin:

During the past year, several discussions have been held regarding future development at the
above referenced site. Alameda County and Chevron have in the past acknowledged that
several of the ground water monitor wells at the site would require relocation or abandonment. |
have attempted to reconstruct from file notes and comrespondence, the latest action plan we.
agreed to regarding the monitor wells. OCutlined below is what | believe to be an accurate
representation of the action plan agreed upon in our meeting of January 26, 1995,

Monitor wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 will be abandoned. Wells MW-2 and MW-3 will
be replaced with monitor wells MW-7 and MW-8 located in Sycamore ‘Street and across
Hesperian Boulevard, respectively. A utility line check will be performed to assess the likelihood
of any utilities acting as potential conduits for migration prior to installing the new wells. The
locations of these wells may need to be adjusted based on the results of this review. Once the
new wells are installed, MW-6, MW-7, and MW-8 will be monitcred and sampled semiannually,
and MW-5 will be monitored and sampled annually. The monitoring frequency shall be adjusted
if necessary should concentrations in MW-7 and MW-8 differ greatly from those expected.

I have recently been informed that construction activities will begin at the site during early July.
We are currently targeting late June for the abandonment of MW-1 through MW-4. Therefore it
is imperative that we receive your concurrence pertaining to the abandonment of these wells.
instaltation of the new wells will occur pending the review of utilities in the area.

If you have any question or comments, please feel free to contact me at (510) 842-8134.

Sincerely,
CHEVRON U.S A PRODUCTS COMPANY

‘“’Mark A Miller
Site Assessment and Remediation Engineer
ce: Ms. B.C. Owen

Mr. Andy On
Insta-Lube

736 West MacArthur Boulevard s
Qakland, CA 94609 ' \\

PAFILES\SIT E3WI-25002384WA1.DOC ~
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2 Chevron

June 15, 1995 6001 Bollinger Canyun Rd., Bidg. L

P.Q. Box 5004
San Aamon, CA 94583-0804

Ms. Juliet 3hin
Alameda County Heaith Care Services Phone {510} B42-9500
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-8577

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #3-2384
15526 Hesperian Boulevard, San Lerenzo, CA

Dear Ms. Shin:

During the past year, several discussions have been held regarding future development at the
above referenced site. Alameda Gounty and Chevron have in the past acknowledged that
several of the ground water monitor wells at the site would require relocation or abandonment. |
have attempted to reconstruct from file notes and comrespondence, the latest action plan we
agreed ta regarding the monitor wells. Outlined below is what | believe to be an accurate
representation of the action plan agreed upon in our meeting of January 26, 1995.

Monitor welts MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 wiil be abandonad. Wells MWW-2 and MWV-3 will
be replaced with monitor wells MW-7 and MW-8 located in Sycamore Street and across
Hesperian Boulevard, respectively. A utility line check will be performed to assess the likelihood
of any utilities acting as potential conduits for migration prior to installing the new wells. The
locations of these wells may need to be adjusted based on the results of this review. Once the
new wells are insialled, MW-6, MW-7, and MW-8 will be monitored and sampled semiannually,
and MW-5 will be monitored and sampled annuaily. The monitoring frequency shall be adjusted
if necessary should concentrations in MW-7 and MW-8 differ greaily from those expected.

| have recently been informed that construction activities will begin at the site during earfy July.
We are currently targeting late June for the abandonment of MW-1 through MW-4. Therefore it
is imperative that we receive your concuirence pertaining to the abandonment of these wells.
Installation of the new weills will occur pending the review of utijities in the area.

If you have any question or comments, please feel free to contact me at (510) 842-8134.

Sincerely,
CHEVRON U.5.A, PRODUCTS COMPANY

Site Assessment and Remediation Engineer
CG; Ms. B.C. Qwen

Mr, Andy On

Insta-Lube

736 West MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, CA 84608

F:\FILES\SITESW-2500\92384WA1,.D0C
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Chevron US.A. Praducts Compeny

Site Assessment & Remediation Group




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Board

' Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

June 26, 1995 _ 1131 Harbor Bgay ParEway
Atameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

Mark Miller
Chevyron USA Products Co.
PO Box 5004 .
San Ramon CA 94583-0804

StId 1546

Subject: Investigations at Former Chevron Service Station #9-
2384 located at 15526 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Mr. Miller:

This office is in receipt of your letter dated June 15, 13995, and
concurs with your plans to abandon monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2,
MW-3, and MW-4 at the subject site. -~ Per our conversation today,
you plan to submit a work plan to this office by July 10, 1995.
This work plan will propose the installation of monitoring wells
MW-7 and MW-8 to replace MW-2 and MW-3, respectively. If g
possible, please include the results of the utility line survey
in this work plan.

As we discussed, a health and safety plan should be prepared that
addresses monitoring for and worker protection from potential
exposure to contaminants at this site during constructicn
activities. 1In addition, please notify this office immediately
if contamination is suspected during excavation/construction
activities.

Please call me at (510)567-6755 if you have questions or
comments. _

Sincerely,

el

y Leech i
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Acting Chief of Environmental Protection’ - rila{ALL)




ALAMEDA COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT

* Development Planning * Housing & Community Development * Policy Planning & Research * Zoming Administration & Enforcement

399 Elmhurst Sweet, Hayward, CA 94544 (510) 670-5400 FAX (510} 785-8793

July 11, 1994 | C :(
L . s
- k'

An On
251 Perkins
Qakland, CA 94610

Dear Mr. On:

Site Development Review, S-1429

Your Site Development Review, S-1429, to construct and operate a drive-through automotive oil change
business located at 15526 Hesperian Boulevard, San Lorenzo, has been approved subject to the design
and conditions indicated on Exhibit B, §-1429,

This action may be appealed within 10 days after the date of this letter by submitting a letter to the
Planning Department, 399 Elmhurst Street, Hayward, CA 94544. The project applicant will be charged
actual County costs for consideration of appeals. An appeal fee of $100-80 must be submitted by anyone
else appealing an action. The Site Development Review number, the condition appealed, and the reason”
for the appeal should be clearly stated in the letter.

Note that Conditions 8 and 19 require that 1) a detailed landscape plan and maintenance program be
prepared by a registered Landscape Architect and approved by the Planning Department prior to issuance
of a Building Permit; and 2) landscaping be installed and the site cleaned prior to our inspection and the
Building Inspection Department’s authorization of final gas and electric meter service. There will be a
$200.00 fee for review of this plan and a $200.00 fee for landscape inspection. To avoid delays for the
project, please allow ample time for plan review and landscape inspection. Information to be shown on

the plans and included in the maintenance program is listed in the attached Requirements and Performance
Guidelines for Landscape Plans.

If you have any questions, contact Ineda Adesanya at 670-5400.

Very 'truly yours

aes Sorensen

Assistant Planning Director

<

Enclosures

cc: Public Works, Land Development
Building Inspection Department
Alameda County Fire Department
Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Env. Health, Attn: Juliet Shin
City of San Leandro, Attn: Norm Weisbrod

“.’1 N /ur.l—\
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RAFAT A, SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICE?

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY

July 21, 1994 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, IND FLOOR
Mr. Mark Miller AMMBDA’ CA 945026577

Chevron USA Products Co.
P.0O. Box 5004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

STID 1546

Re: Investigations at Former Chevron Service Station #9-2384,
located at 15526 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, California

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Mr. Miller,

On March 7, 1994, this office sent you a letter requiring Chevron
to submit a timeline for the destruction and installation of
monitoring wells at the above site by April 4, 1994. To this
date, this office has not received this information.

The last ground water sampling report this office received for
the site was in September 1993. Per Article 5 Title 23
California Code of Regulations, Chevron is required to conduct
quarterly ground water sampling and monitoring until the site
qualifies for case closure. The site is currently delinquent in
quarterly sampling by over two quarters. -

You are required to submit the above required timeline and a
ground water sampling report, or the timeline, incorporating a
projected date for the next feasible quarterly sampling event,
within 45 days of the date of this letter.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
337-2874 or (510) 337-2864.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

.

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office




Mr. Mark Miller

Re: 15526 Hesperian
July 21, 1994

Page 2 of 2

Alan Gordon
524 30th Ave., Ste 206
San Francisco, CA 94121

Dr. Beryl I Bearint
19135 SE Coral Reef Lane
Jupiter, Florida 33458

Edgar Howell-File (JS)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT

+ Development Planning - Housi o.& G iry Develap * Policy Planning & Research - Lead Poisoning Prevention - Zoring Administration & Enforcement

399 Elmhurst Street, Hayward, CA 94544  (510) 670-5400 FAX (510) 785-8793

April 26, 1994

.}

Y
1

Public Works, Land Development Oro Loma Sanitary District =
Building Inspection City of San Leandro !
Environmental He . East Bay Municipal Utility District e
3 Pacific Gas & Electric T
Castro Valley Fire Department Ashland Area Community Association =
Interested Parties: 2

The following is referred to you for your information and recommendations:

SITE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW, 5-1429 - AN ON - Application to allow a drive-in business
(Insta-Lube Oil Changers) on one parcel containing approximately 15,500 square feet (0.36
acres) in a C-1 (Retail Business) District, located at 15526 Hesperian Boulevard, east side
corner, southeast of Sycamore Street, Ashland area of unincorporated San Leandro, bearing
County Assessor’s designation: 413-11-2-1.

A public hearing will be held on this application when the Conditional Use Permit, C-6408 is
heard by the Zoning Administrator at 1:30 p.m. on Wednesday, May 11, 1994, in the Public
Works Building Auditorium, 399 Elmhurst Street, Hayward, California. We would appreciate
your recommendations prior to or at this hearing.

A Negative Declaration, which is a written statement indicating that the proposed project will
not have a significant effect upon the environment, is proposed to be adopted pursuant to the
California Environmental Quality Act and State and County CEQA Guidelines.

We would appreciate receiving all comments on the proposed Negative Declaration and the Site
Review before the scheduled hearing date. We will however, accept written comments through
May .20, 1994. No action will be taken by the Planning Director prior to this date on the Site
Development Review application; however, the Zoning Administrator may take an action on the
Conditional Use Permit, or continue it ta a later date at the time of the hearing.

Yours truly,

Ineda Adesanya
Development Planning Division

IPA:h]j
Enclosure

(oo An On, 251 Perkins, Oakland, 94610
Beryl I. Bearint, 19135 SE Coral Reef Lane, Jupiter, FL 33458




ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘II’ ‘I'

HEALTH CARE SERVICES .

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direcior

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Board

Divigion of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

March 7, 1994 80 Swan Way, Bm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Mr. Mark Miller

Chevron USA Products Co.
P.0O. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

STID 1546

Re: Proposal for relocation of monitoring wells at 15526
Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, California

Dear Mr. Miller,

This office received Chevron’s March 1, 1994 proposal for the
relocation of Wells MW-2 and MW-3 for the above site, and the

(510) 271-4530

revised location for relocating Well MW-3, dated March 7, 1994.
These proposals are acceptable to this office. On the condition

that Wells MW-2 and MW-3 be relocated to these proposed

locations, construction of the building may begin. Please submit
a timeline for the destruction and installation of the monitoring
wells, including the next anticipated quarterly monitoring event,

within 30 days of the date of this letter.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)

271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Alan Gordon
524 30th Ave., Ste 206
San Francisco, CA 94121

Dr.s, Beryl.l. Bearint
19135 SE Coral Reef Lane
Jupiter, Florida 33458



Chevran

s Chevron

March 1, 1994 Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
’ 2410 Camino Ramon
San Ramon, CA 94583
PO. Box 5004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Ms. Juliet Shin .

Alameda County Health Care Services o rketitg Department
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-2384
15526 Hesperian Boulevard, San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Ms. Shin:

In response to Alameda County Health Care Services letter of February 23, 1994, and our
subsequent phone conversations, | have prepared this letter regarding the abandonment/relocation
of the ground water monitor wells at the above referenced site.

It appears we are in agreement that monitor well MW-4 can be abandoned at this time. Ground
water monitor well MW-2 will be relocated to the north of the proposed building. Monitor well
MW-3 will be relocated to the west of the proposed building in a location not to interfere with the
proposed business. Please refer to the enclosed site plan for the new locations of these wells.

Additionally, we propose to modify the sampling frequency of MW-1 to semi-annual for a period
of one year. If concentrations remain consistent with historical results, we will implement annual
sampling of this well.

Chevron will coordinate with the developer to assure that these wells are abandoned/relocated
properly. This plan of action is based on the currently proposed development. Should plans for
the development change, it may be necessary to revise this plan.

I trust this letter addresses the concerns expressed by Alameda County Health Care Services at this

tme. If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me at (510) 842-
8134.

Sincerely,
CHEVRON U.S.A. PRODUCTS COMPANY

Site Assessment and Remediation Engineer

Enclosure

cC Mr. Eddy So, RWQCB - Bay Area
Ms. B.C. Owen



M, Alan Gordon

Gordon Real Estate

524 30th Avenue, Suite 206
San Francisco, CA 94121

Dr. Beryl Bearint

19135 S.E. Coral Reef Lane
Jupiter, FL. 33458-1051

File: 9-2384 ITR3
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+ ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘l.' 'l'

HEALTH CARE SERVICES %

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

February 23, 19%4 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Lecal Oversight Program

. 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Mr. Mark Miller Oakland, CA 94621

Chevron USA Products Co.
P.0. Box 5004 (510) 271-4530
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

STID 1546

Re: Relocation of monitoring wells in response to the proposed
0il changers facility at Former Chevron Station #9-2384,
located at 15526 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Mr. Miller,

on December 30, 1993, Alan Gordon, realtor, initially requested
this office to write a letter approving the construction of an
0il changing facility at the above site. It was apparent from
our conversation that the reconstruction would require the
destruction of several of the on-site monitoring wells. Although
it is not within the Local Oversight Program’s (LOP) purview to
determine what types of businesses may be constructed at this
site, LOP is responsible for seeing that the proposed
reconstruction does not negatively impact the ongoing
investigations and cleanup, and can review and approve plans
proposing to rectify any impacts such developments may have on
these investigations.

Subsequent to my conversations with Mr. Gordon in December 1993,
I had a couple of conversations with you in January 1994,
discussing the need to relocate the monitoring wells proposed for
destruction. I requested that you submit a proposal showing.
where these monitoring wells would be relocated. On February 3,
1994, a conference call between you, Scott Seery, and nyself, was
‘initiated by this office, at which time we requested the
submittal of a figure showing the location of the proposed
building, and the new locations of the replacement wells for our
review, before we could consider issuing a letter approving the
proposed construction. This conference call ended with Chevron’s
agreement to relocate the wells as necessary and to submit the
above proposal.

However, subsequent to the conference call, Chevron submitted a
letter, dated February 17, 1994, recommending that the wells
impacted by the construction, Wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4, not be
relocated, but rather, be abandoned. This letter suggested that
the remaining Wells MW-5 and MW-6 would serve as an adequate



Mr. Mark Miller

Re: 15526 Hesperian Blvd.
February 24, 1994

Page 2 of 3

substitute for MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4. However, having reviewed
the case files, this office feels that Wells MW-5 and MW-6, in
the absence of Wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4, will not adequately
provide the well coverage to monitor the extent of the ground
water contaminant plume.

The ground water flow direction appears to range from northwest
to southwest, and Well MW-6 only addresses the northwest portion
of this range. We]ll nﬂ—a.nustuha Js ed S .
the west/southwest portion &f the- ‘¢contaminant plume
water samples collected from Well MW-3 have conszstently
identified elevated levels of contaminants, whereas contaminant
concentrations from Well MW-6 appear to be fairly erratic. This
phenomena may be a function of the different suite of sediments
encountered in these wells and through which each one screened.
Specifically, Well MW-3 screens through large lenses of gravel-
dominated lithology, through which contaminants may
preferentially tend to migrate. Well MW-6 screens through the
more common soil types of the area, sand/clayey sand. Therefore,
to appropriately evaluate the downgradient extent of the plunme,
Well MW-3 must be relocated downgradient, or west of the proposed
building, preferably within the gravel lenses where possible.

Ground water samples collected from Well MW-2 have also
consistently identified elevated levels of contaminants. Well
MW-5, on the other hand, located across Sycamore Street to the
north, has consistently reflected NonDetect (ND) results. This
office feels that MW-5 will not be able to adequately replace
MW-2 because it is located approximately 30 feet cross-gradient
of Well MW-2, and because there appears to be a sewer line
running below and parallel teo Sycamore S5t., located approximately
10 or 11 feet below ground surface. Water and electrical lines
also run through this corridor, although exact depths are not
known. These utility lines may already influence flow direction
and plume migration, such that Well MW-5 would not be capable of
detectlng contaminants migrating off site. M™W-2 wid1 need to, Bﬁ

laced within the same general lasation, within the propdsed’

orage area of the building if podtible, or within the proposed
landscaped area, located between Sycamore Street and the proposed
building.

It appears that Well MW-4 can be abandoned at this time.

It is the understanding of this office that construction of the
building will not involve excavating down to the water table or
down to the remaining contaminated soil, identified from Well

MW-3 at 14 feet below ground surface. However, if contaminated
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Mr. Mark Miller

Re: 15526 Hesperian Blvd.
February 24, 1994 ‘
Page 3 of 3

soil or ground water is encountered, this contamination will need
to be properly handled and disposed. Additionally, please be
aware of the potential for exposure to construction workers, as
well as those employed in the completed facility, once open, from
these contaminants. Such potential exposure creates the need for
Health and Safety issues to be addressed. Prior to the proposed
construction of this facility, you will be required to submit a
project Health and Safety plan for review.

With the implementation of the above conditions, this office
finds the construction of the new building acceptable. If you
have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 271-
4530.

Sincerely,

\\
e 2

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Alan Gordon
524 30th Ave., Ste 206
San Francisco, CA 94121

Dr. Beryl I. Bearint
19135 SE Coral Reef Lane
Jupiter, Florida 33458

Edgar Howell-File(JS)
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S4FEB22 PH 2: 31
February 17, 1994 Chevron U.5.A. Products Company

2410 Camine Ramon

San Ramon, CA 94583

PO. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804
Ms. Juliet Shin

Alameda County Health Care Services marke;%ggggggggmm
Department of Environmental Health one

- Qakland, CA 94621

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-2384
15526 Hesperian Boulevard, San Lorenzo, CA

Diear Ms. Shin:

80 Swan Way, Room 200
This letter is to confirm the subjects we discussed in our telephone conference call with Mr. Scott

Seery of Alameda County Health Care Services on February 3, 1994, regarding the above |
referenced site. |
Previous remediation work conducted by Chevron includes excavation and/or aeration of
hydrocarbon impacted soils at the site. Final s1clewall samples collected from the excavanon-
indicate that no further soils remediation is required. - R R S :
A potential buyer has expressed interest in purchasing and developmg the site as an oil changing
facility. Should additional soil contamination be encountered during excavation activities for the .
new development, Chevron will properly characterize and dispose of those soils. Chevron will ...
agree 1o pay for soil handling and disposal costs, if any, over and above those which would ; - < h
normally be incurred for excavation and removal of clean soils. i g e

The enclosed site plan roughly estimates the location of the proposed development. Based on this
plan, it appears monitor wells MW-1, MW-5, and MW-6 can remain in their present location. Only
monitor wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 will be affected by the proposed: mstmctmn
Summarized below is our recommended plan of action regarding these wells.

Recommended Rationale for
Well ID Action Recommended Action
MW-2 Abandon Well is located cross-gradient to former underground storage

tank location for delineation of hydrocarbons in ground
water. Well MW-5 is currently performing this function.

MW-3 Abandon Well was installed to evaluate ground water conditions
down-gradient of former underground storage tank location.
MW-6 1s currently performing this function.

MW-4 Abandon Well was installed to evaluate ground water conditions cross-
gradient of source areas. Concentrations have been
negligible or below method detection limits for three
consecutive quarlers.



Page 2
February 17, 1994
Former SS#9-2384

Chevron will coordinate with the developer to assure that these well are abandoned properly. This
plan of action is based on the currently proposed development. Should plans for the development
change, it may be necessary to revise this plan.

I trust this letter addresses the concerns expressed by Alameda County Health Care Services at this
time. If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me at (510) 842-
8134.

Sincerely,
CHEVRON U.S.A. PRODUCTS COMPANY

Site Assessment and Remediation Engineer

cc Mr. Eddy So, RWQCB - Bay Area
Ms. B.C. Owen

M. Alan Gordon

Gordon Real Estate

524 30th Avenue

San Francisco, CA 94121

Dx. Beryl Bearint

19135 S.E. Coral Reef Lane
Jupiter, FL. 33458-1051

File: 9-2384 LTR2
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994 Chevron U.§.A. Products Company
January 31,1 2410 €amino Raman

San Ramon, CA 94583
PO. Box 5004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804
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Marketing Department
Phone 510 842 9500

Ms. Juliet Shin

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200 ‘
QOakland, CA 94621

Re: Former Chevron Serviée Station #9-2384
15526 Hesperian Boulevard, San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Ms. Shin:

I recently spoke with Mr. Ed Howell of your office in regards to the above referenced site. The
property is in the process of being sold and development plans for the site include construction of
an oil changing facility. The potential buyer of the property is concerned about the environmental
condition of the site and is seeking a clearance for development.

Mr. Howell felt that developing the site as an oil changing facility would be acceptable since the
previous development at the site included a gasoline service station. Mr, Howell asked that
Chevron write to you requesting such a clearance as you are the assigned hazardous materials
specialist for the site.

As you are aware, Chevron removed the underground storage tanks and product lines from the site
in May of 1990. Hydrocarbon impacted soils were removed by excavation and aeration and/or off-
site disposal. No further soils remediation work is warranted. Currently the ground water beneath
the site is monitored on a quarterly basis by a network of six monitor wells. Generally,
concentrations of hydrocarbons have remained consistent with previous levels or decreased. Thus
we believe that the site is in a developable condition.

We would appreciate your review of this case in regards to the proposed development. We are
available to meet with either yourself or Mr. Howell to further discuss this issue. If you have any
questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me at {(510) 842-8134.

Sincerely, _
CHEVRON U.S.A. PRODUCTS COMPANY

o ! . T ﬁ/

" Mark A. Miller

Site Assessment and Remediation Engineer

cc: Mr. Eddy So, RWQCB - Bay Area
Ms. B.C. Owen
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Mr. Ken Williams

Century 21 Korpi & Associates
15200 Hesperian Blvd.

San Leandro, CA 94570

Mr. Alan Gordon

Gordon Real Estate

524 30th Avenue

San Francisco, CA 64121

Dr. Beryl Bearint
19135 S.E. Coral Reef Lane
Jupiter, FL. 33458-1051

Fle: 9-2384 [TR1




MEETING with CHEVRON 9/22/93
(with Mark Miller)

15526 Hesperian Blwvd.

o The recently submitted work plan has been implemented
at the site. A draft report has been submitted to
Chevron and Mr. Miller has reviewed it, so a finalized
copy should be coming to this office shortly.

o Additional wells will be proposed in the future



MEMORANDUM

TO: Ariu Levi, Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist
FROM: Pam Evans, Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
SUBJECT: Change in Work Schedule

DATE: August 3, 1992

Assuming I successfully complete my probation period for the
position of Senior HMS, I would like to begin a 10 hour/four day
work week beginning Monday, August 17. I would like to work
Tuesday through Friday from 7:00 a.m. to 5:30 p.m. Please let me
know whether this proposal meets with your approval.

C: E4 Howell
Tom Peacock
Rob Weston
Kevin Tinsley
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ALAMED 4 COUNTY 0@ - - “
| N

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

¥ . (-& \ﬁp-i_’n .-
ceuey FeloTEr
AGENCY & i

DAVID ). KEARS, Agency Diector

RAFAT A, SHARID, Assistara Agenicy Direcior

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm, 200G

May 11, 1993 Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4320
Mr. Mark Miller

Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.
P.0O. Box 5004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

STID 1546

Re: Work plan for Former Chevron Service Station #9-2384, .
located at 15526 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzeo, California

Dear Mr. Miller,

This office has reviewed Groundwater Technology’s work plan,
dated April 30, 1993, for the installation of additional
monitoring wells at the above site. The work plan is acceptable
to this office, and according to the work plan, this work will
be implemented immediately after the County’s approval of this
prlan. A report documenting the work shall be submitted to this
office within 45 days after completing the field work.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530,

Sincerely,

uliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: ,&iahﬁ#ﬂ:ﬁiﬁt&hg WECEy

Dr. Beryl I. Bearint
19135 SE Coral Reef Lane
Jupiter, Florida 33458

Sandra Lindsey

Ground water Technology, Inc.
4057 Port Chicago Hwy.
Concord, CA 94520

Edgar Howell-File(JS)



ALAMEDA COUNTY 00.-. . ..
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES é; Pt

AGENCY (Sa'zhs

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dirsctor e

FAFAT A SHAMHUD, fesistant Agancy Direciar

DERPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

May 11, 1993 Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4320
Mr. Mark Miller

Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.
P.0O. Box 5004
San Ramon, CA 94533-0804

STID 1546

Re: Work plan for Former Chevron Service Station #9-2384,
located at 15526 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, California

Dear Mr. Miller,

This office has reviewed Groundwater Technology’s work plan,
dated April 30, 1993, for the installation of additional
monitoring wells at the above site. The work plan is acceptable
to this office, and according to the work plan, this work will
be implemented immediately after the County’s approval of this
plan. A report documenting the work shall be submitted tc this
office within 45 days after completing the field work.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

uliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc:  Richard Hiett, RWQCB

Dr. Beryl I. Bearint
19135 SE Coral Reef Lane
Jupiter, Florida 33458

Sandra Lindsey

Ground water Technelogy, Inc.
4057 Port Chicago Hwy.
Concord, CA 94520

Bdgar Howell-File(JS¥



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

AGENCY

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

May 7,

1993

Mr. Mark Miller

Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.
P.O. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

STID

Re:

1546

GEPARTMENT OF ENVIRCNMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Rescurces Centrol Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

The Former Chevron Service Station #9-2384, located at
15526 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, California

Dear Mr. Miller,

Per a letter from you to this office, dated February 27, 1993,
you stated that a work plan, addressing the installation of
additional monitoring wells, would be prepared and submitted to

this office by the end of April 1993.

To this date, this office

has not received the work plan or any word of the status of this
work plan.

The levels of TPHg and benzene being identified in Wells MW-2 and
MW-3 do warrant the installation of additional wells for

delineating this plume.

Please submit a work plan addressing

this issue within 45 days of the date of this letter.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

CcC:

Qliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Richard Hiett, RWQCB

Dr. Beryl I. Bearint
19135 SE Coral Reef Lane
Jupiter, Florida 33458

Sandra Lindsey

Groundwater Technology, Inc.
4057 Port Chicago Hwy.
Concord, CA 94520

Edgar Howell-File{38Yy



DR, BERYL I, BEARINT
19135 SE CORAL REEF LANE
JUPITER, FL. 33458
(L07) 575-0136

November 22, 1992

Ms, Juliette Shin:
Re: Health Department letter, dated 1/22/92.
Chevron Station #92834, Hesperian Blwd,
San Lorenzo, CA 94580
Dear Ms. Shini
I am the legal owner of the above-mentioned property,
I am concerned about the integrity of this property { which has
been violated, environmentally ) having been subject to the use of
Chevron U,S,A, for marketting of petroleum products, It is my under-
standing that requirements of soil substitution and compaction have been
met; however, your aubhority requires that test wells be dug and monitored
for an indeterminated period of time e,i, months, years,
I wish to be advised about your criteria and specific demands;
1, For what generic contaminants are the wells being monitdred 7
2, What contaminants are being found at present?
3. What is the significance of the quantity of the contaminants?
4, Will additional wells be necessary?
5

. Does your office have a prohibition for any use of the property?”
If so, what shall be required to release the property?

6, Is adjacent properties affected 7

7. What is the inherent effect of the particular contaminants?

I shall appreciate your reply at your earliest convenience,

Thank you for any courtesy,

Very Aruly yours,

Be . Bearint V.M.D,
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

e

RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTCR

October 28, 1992

Dr. Beryl I. Bearint
19135 SE Coral Reef Lane
- Jupiter, Florida 33458

STID 1546

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Beard

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Am 200

QOakiand, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

RE: The Former Chevron Service Station #9-2384, located at
15526 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, California

Dear Dr. Bearint,

This office is writing you in response to your letter, dated
November 22, 1992, in which you gave a list of guestions that you
wanted answered regarding investigations at the above site.

Below is the list of your questions with the County’s responses:

1) "For what generic contaminants are the wells being
monitored"?

Three gasoline underground storage tanks, two 10,000-gallon
tank and one 6,000-gallon tank, were removed from the site
in May 1991. Soil and ground water samples collected from
the site have been analyzed for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and benzene, toluene,
xylenes, and ethyl benzene (BTEX) using EPA Methods
5030/8020/8015. Analysis of these constituents is required
for gas tanks in Table 2 of the California Regional Water
Quality Control Board‘’s (RWQCB) Staff Recommendations for
the Tnitial Evaluation and Investigation of Underground

Tanks.

2) "What contaminants are being found at present"?

According to Groundwater Technology, Inc.’s Environmental
Assessment Report, dated July 16, 1992, that was prepared
for Chevron, three monitoring wells were installed at the
site in May and June of 1992. One soil sample was
collected and analyzed from MW-1 and two soil samples were
collected and analyzed from each of the Wells MW-2 and MW-3
during the well installations. One soil sample, collected
from a depth of 14 feet from MW-3 identified 400 parts per
million (ppm) TPHg, benzene at 0.34 ppm, toluene at 1.1
ppm, ethyl benzene at 6.2 ppm, and xylenes at 4.7 ppm.



Dr.
RE:

3)

4)

5)

Bearint

15526 Hesperian Blvd4.
October 28, 1992
Page 2 of 3

® oo 7,

Additionally, analysis of the ground water samples
collected from the three wells in June 1992 identified
6,700 parts per billion (ppb) TPHg and 910 ppb benzene from
Well MW-2, and 460 ppb TPHg and 12 ppb benzene were
identified from Well MW-3.

"What is the significance of the gquantity of the
contaminants"?

Contaminants in both soil and ground water were observed to
exceed acceptable levels. The standard clean up levels for
TPHg and BTEX is < 10 ppm TPHg in soil, and < 1ppb benzene
in ground water. There are no set clean up levels for TPHyg
in ground water, however, the goals of both the County and
RWQCB are to remediated the soil and ground water to non
detect levels.

"Will additional wells be necessary"?

Section 2725 of Article 11, Title 23 of the California Code
of Regulations, requires that investigations be conducted
to determine the nature and vertical and lateral extent of
contaminants in both soil and ground water. The lateral
extent of both the soil and ground water contamination has
not yet been determined at the site. In order to delineate
the extent of the ground water contaminant plume resulting
from a release at the site, additional wells will be
required to be installed.

"Does your office have a prohibition for any use of the
property? If so, what shall be required to release the
property?"

So long as any future sale and subsequent construction on
the property does not hinder the soil and ground water
investigations and corrective action measures required at
the site, it appears that no prohibition for use of the
property would exist. However, there may be some
exceptions, such as use of the property for a cdaycare
center or another purpose that may expose an extra
sensitive population, such as children under 7 years of
age, to a potential threat. Further questions on this
issue should probably be directed to RWQCB.
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Dr. Bearint

RE: 15526 Hesperian Blvd.
October 28, 1992

Page 3 ©f 3

6) "Is adjacent properties affected"?

In looking at the ground water sample analysis results for
June 1992, it appears that the ground water contaminant
plume may be migrating off site towards Sycamore Street.
Elevated concentrations of TPHg and benzene (6,700 ppb and
910 ppb) were identified from Well MW-2, which is located
along the northern border of the property, indicating that
the plume may be migrating off site.

7) "What is the inherent effect of the particular
contaminants"?

Of the contaminant constituents identified in the scil and
ground water samples collected from the site, benzene is of
greatest concern since it has been determined to be a
carcinogen. However, all the other constituents identified
in the samples could also be a threat to the potential
drinking water source.

If you have any gquestions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530. S

Sincerely,

(W\/
uliet Shin

“ Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Edgar Howell/files



‘s ?ﬁAMEDA COUNTY ..

-

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

‘e

RAFAT A. SHARID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

October 28, 1992

Dr. Beryl I, Bearint
19135 SE Coral Reef Lane
- Jupiter, Florida 33458

STID 1546

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Qversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Qakland, CA 94621

{510) 271-4530

RE: The Former Chevron Service Station #9-2384, located at

15526 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, California -

Dear Dr._Bearint,

This office is writing you in response to your letter, dated
November 22, 1992, in which you gave a list of questions that you
wanted answered regarding investigations at the above site.

Below is the list of your questions with the County’s responses:

"For what generic contaminants are the wells being

Three gascline underground storage tanks, two 10,000-gallon
tank and one 6,000-gallon tank, were removed from the site
in May 1991. So0il and ground water samples collected from

Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and benzene, toluene,
xylenes, and ethyl benzene (BTEX) using EPA Methods
5030/8020/8015. Analysis of these constituents is required
for gas tanks in Table 2 of the California Regional Water
Quality Control Board’s (RWQCB) Staff Recommendations for
the Initial Evaluation and Investigation of Underground

1)
monitored"?
the site have been analyzed for Total Petroleum
Tanks.

2) "What contaminants are being found at present"?

According to Groundwater Technology, Inc.’s Environmental
Assessment Report, dated July 16, 1992, that was prepared
for Chevron, three monitoring wells were installed at the
site in May and June of 1992. One soil sample was
collected and analyzed from MW-1 and two soil samples were
collected and analyzed from each of the Wells MW-2 and MW-3
during the well installations. One scoil sample, collected
from a depth of 14 feet from MW-3 identified 400 parts per
million (ppm) TPHg, benzene at 0.34 ppm, toluene at 1.1
ppm, ethyl benzene at 6.2 ppm, and Xylenes at 4.7 ppn.
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6)

7)

"Is adjacent properties affected"?

In looking at the ground water sample analysis results for
June 1992, it appears that the ground water contaminant
Plume may be migrating off site towards Sycamore Street.
Elevated concentrations of TPHg and benzene (6,700 ppb and
910 ppb) were identified from Well MW-2, which is located
along the northern border of the property, indicating that
the plume may be migrating off site.

"What is the inherent effect of the particular
contaminants"?

Of the contaminant constituents identified in the soil and
ground water samples collected from the site, benzene is of
greatest concern since it has been determined to be a
carcinogen. However, all the other constituents identified
in the samples could also be a threat to the potential
drinking water source.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

e S e

uliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: mmnfﬁ les
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Bearint
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3)

4)

5)

Additionally, analysis of the ground water samples
collected from the three wells in June 1992 identified
6,700 parts per billion (ppb} TPHg and 910 ppb benzene from
Well MW-2, and 460 ppb TPHg and 12 ppb benzene were
identified from Well MW-3.

"What is the significance of the quantity of the
contaminants"?

Contaminants in both-soil and ground water were observed to
exceed acceptable levels. The standard clean up levels for
TPHg and BTEX is < 10 ppm TPHg in scil, and < lppb benzene
in ground water. There are no set clean up levels for TPHg
in ground water, however, the goals of both the County and
RWQCB are to remediated the soil and ground water to non
detect levels.

"Will additional wells be necessary"?

Section 2725 of Article 11, Title 23 of the California Code
of Regulations, requires that investigations be conducted
to determine the nature and vertical and lateral extent of
contaminants in both soil and ground water. The lateral
extent of both the soil and ground water contamination has
not yet been determined at the site. In order to delineate
the extent of the ground water contaminant plume resulting
from a release at the site, additional wells will be
required to be installed.

"Does your office have a prohibition for any use of the
property? If so, what shall be required to release the
property?"

So long as any future sale and subsequent construction on
the property does not hinder the soil and ground water
investigations and corrective action measures reguired at
the site, it appears that no prohibition for use of the
property would exist. However, there may be some
exceptions, such as use of the property for a daycare
center or another purpose that may expose an extra
sensitive population, such as children under 7 years of
age, to a potential threat. Further questions on this
issue should probably be directed to RWQCB.



October 8, 19982

Mark Miller

Chevron U.S.A., Inc.

P.0O. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

STID 1546

RE: Former Chevron Service Station #9-2384, located at 15526
Hersperian Boulevard, San Lorenzo, California

Dear Myr. Miller,

This office has received the Environmental Assessment Report,
dated July 16, 1992, for the above site. The laboratory analysis
results for the ground water collected from the three newly
installed monitoring wells have identified high concentrations of
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and BTEX in two
of the three wells. Additionally, a soil sample collected from
Well MW-3 identified 400 parts per million TPHg.

The above results indicate that there are unacceptable
concentrations of contaminants in both the soil and ground water
at the site. Consequently, in addition to continued quarterly
monitoring, you will eventually be required to install additional
wells to delineate the extent of the ground water contaminant
plume and address the remediation of this so0il and ground water
contamination before this site can be certified for closure by
the County and the California Regional Water Quality Control
Board.

If you have any gquestions or comments, please contact me at
(510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB

Jim Ferdinand, Eden Consolidated Fire Dept.




Mr. Mark Miller

RE: 15526 Hesperian Blvd.
October 8, 1992
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Beryl Bearint Trust
19135 Southeast Coral Reef Lane
Jupiter, Florida 33458

Edgar Howell-File(JS)



ALAMEDA COUNTY (Y .,
HEALTH CARE SERVICES !
AGENCY

© PAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm, 200

. Qaktand, CA 24621
April 28, 1992 (510) 271-4320

Ms. Nancy Vukelich
Chevron U.S8.A., Inc.

P.0O. Box 5004

S8an Ramon, CA 94583-0804

STID 1546

RE: Former Chevron Service Station #9-2384, located at 15526
Hesperian Boulevard, San Lorenzo, California 94580

Dear Ms. Vukelich,

This office has received and reviewed the addendum modifying the
work plan dated November 4, 1991, and approves of this modified
plan. Please notify the Hazardous Materials Division when Chevron
begins implementing the work plan.

Groundwater elevations are to be measured monthly for 12
consecutive months and then gquarterly thereafter. Groundwater
gradient maps must be developed for each water level monitoring
event occurring at the site. Additionally, groundwater samples are
to be collected and analyzed quarterly until further notice.

Please be reminded that a report documenting the results from work
performed is due to this office within 45 days of completion of

field activities. Subsequent monitoring reports are to be
submitted quarterly until this site qualifies for final RWQCB
"sign-off".

If you have any guestions or comments, please contact Juliet Shin
at (510) 271-4320.

,/}
Sincerely;’

tt 0. Seery, CHMM

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Eddy So, RWQCB

Gene Walker, Eden Consolidated Fire Dept.
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DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY - UST C P

SITE SPECIFIC QUARTERLY REPORT
01/01/92 THROUGH 03/31/92

PROGRAM

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StIiD : 1546 .
SITE NAME: Jolly Roger's Car Wash DATE REPORTED : 08/12/91
ADDRESS : 15526 Hesperian Blvd. DATE CONFIRMED: 08/12/91
CITY/ZIP : San Lorenzo 94580 MULTIPLE RPs : ¥

SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: S CONTRACT STATUS: 2 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 11/14/91
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: U DATE UNDERWAY: 11/04/91 DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDTAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 11/14/91
ILUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 2HSCA
CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 06/30/91 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: NT

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATICN
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Beryl I. Bearint Tru
COMPANY NAME:
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 7611
CITY/STATE: San Francisco, Ca 94120

RP#2-CONTACT NAME: Nancy Vukelich
COMPANY NAME: Chevreon U. §. A., Inc.
ADDRESS: 2410 Camino Ramon
CITY/STATE: San Ramon, Ca 94583
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE

SITE ID: 1546 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE 18006619
SITE NAME: Jolly Roger's Car Wash DATE REPORTED :08/12/91
SITE ADDRESS: 15526 =0 Hesperian Blvd. DATE CONFIRMED:08/12/91
CITY: San Lorenzo ZIP CODE: 94580 MULTIPLE PRs : Y

CASE TYPE: S CONTRACT STATUS: 2 DATE EMERGENCY RESP:-0-

RP SEARCH HI DATE END: 11/14/91
PRELIM ASSESSMENT : U DATE BEGIN: 11/04/91 DATE END: -0-
REMEDIAL INVESTIG.: - DATE BEGIN: -0- DATE END: -0-
REMEDTAL ACTION : - DATE BEGIN: -0- DATE END: -0-

POST REMED MONITOR: - DATE BEGIN: -0- DATE END: -0-
ENFORCEMENT TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 11/14/91
LUFT CATEGORY: 2HSCA CASE CLOSED: - DATE CASE CLOSED: =~0-

DT EXC START : 06/30/91 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: NT

Pghn for Screen #2

[ESC] Done [F2] Clear field [Shift-F2] Clear to end = ([Shift-F10] More




I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved. :

I understand that any chénges in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Saftey and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel and safety.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance
to schedule any required inspections. I understand that site and
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type)

Signature

Date

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (pleasa- type)

Signature

Date
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Chevron

Chevron USA. Inc.
v 2410 Caming Ramon, San Ramen, California « Phone (510} 842-9500 CT vy o

Mail Address: PO. Box 5004, San Ramon, CA 94583-08D4 e SRl
Marketing Department January 8, 1992

Ms. Pamela Evans

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-2384
15526 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA 94580

Dear Ms. Evans:

Enclosed we are forwarding the Tank Removal Report dated October 28, 1991, and the Follow up
Work Report dated December 13, 1991, both prepared by our consultant Blaine Tech Services,
Inc. for the above referenced site. The Tank Removal Report documents the verification sampling
performed during the removal of all above ground and subsurface improvements. The Follow up
Work Report documents subsequent soils remediation activities. The soils remediation activity
consisted of excavating and acrating impacted soils encountered during the removal of the
underground storage tank system and to assess the magnitude and extent of the subsurface
contamination.

As indicated in the report, on May 30, 1991, all underground storage tanks and associated piping
were removed. The tanks were visually observed for structural failure and appeared to be in good
condition. No holes were observed in any of the tanks. Samples were collected 2-feet into the
native soils beneath the former product tanks and every 20 linear feet within the product line
trenches. The samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline {TPH-G) and
BTEX. The samples collected beneath the former tanks detected TPH-G concentrations ranging
from 220 to 2,800 ppm. These samples were collected approximately 12-feet below grade.
Analytical results of the samples collected beneath the former product lines reported non-detectable
(ND) concentrations with the exception of the west portion of the southern most pump island
trench sample which detected TPH-G at 2,800 ppm. In addition, organic lead was analyzed from
the samples collected beneath the former leaded gasoline tank. The results reported ND to .22 ppm
concentrations.

A soils remediation program was implemented on August 5, 1991, in an attempt to remove the
unsaturated site soils that contained in excess of 10 ppm TPH-G. Due to the tank pit previously
being backfilled to allow for the removal of the above ground improvements, a series of
exploratory trenches were dug to observe possible extent of excavation. Three (3) of the five (5)
exploratory excavations extended to ground water at 14-feet below grade. Soil from these
excavations were screened with a PID for possible analysis. Samples collected from these
excavations detected TPH-G concentrations ranging from non-detectable (ND) to 390 ppm. The
elevated concentrations were detected at the capillary fringe area. Re-excavating the former tank pit
and product line trench resumed. Soils generated from the excavation were stockpiled and acrated
in accordance with the Bay Area Air Quality Management Districts (BAAQMD) Regulation 8, Rule
40. Over excavation was performed beneath the former product tanks and product lines and
extended vertically to a depth of 14-feet below grade within the tank excavation and 12 to 14-feet

[
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . . 4

HEALTH CARE SERVICES o

(}=

AGENCY "=
'DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ’

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 94621

(415)
December 27, 1991
STID# 1546
Beryl I. Bearint Trust
P.0O. Box 75611
San Francisco, CA 94583
Chevron U.S5.A. Inc.,
Attn: Nancy Vukelich
2410 Camino Ramon, CA 94583
Subject: Chevron Station #92834, 15526 Hesperian Blvd., San

Lorenzo, CA 94580
Dear Ms. Vukelich:

This office has received and reviewed a workplan dated November
4, 1991, submitted by Pacific Environmental Group Inc. Thank you
for furnishing the document to our office. In order to concur
with the workplan however, several points are in need of
clarification:

The records indicate a workplan was submitted on July 23, 1991,
for soil remediation. Upon further review of the files, there
are no soil sample results documenting the levels of
contamination present. It will be necessary for you to submit
results of laboratory analysis on the removed stockpiled soil.
Further, all copies of manifests should be submitted to this
office indicating the final fate of the contaminated soil. A
technical report should be submitted summarizing all the work
involved in the removal of the soil.

It will be necessary to comply with "Appendix A", dated 1989,
Workplan for Initial Subsurface Investigation (enclosed). This
appendix should be referred. to in context with the "Regional
Board Staff Recommendations for Initial Evaluation of Underground
Tanks. The Tri-Regional Guidelines should also be employed:

1) Upon review of your workplan it appears that none
of the proposed monitoring wells is within 10 feet of
the former underground storage tanks (USTs). Please
modify your workplan indicating that at least one well
will be within 10 feet of one of the removed USTs..
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2) As one of the failed tank tests included a leaded
gasoline tank, it will be necessary for your consultant
to do at least one sampling round in the boring closest
to the former tanks and analyze for organic lead, along
with a background lead sample.

3) If possible, provide this office with the
rationale for placement of the monitoring wells, that
is, provide evidence of the hydraulic gradient in the
area.

4) There should be at least a one foot seal of
bentonite used to seal the monitoring wells.

5) This office should be notified at least forty-
eight (48) hours prior to construction of the
monitoring wells.

6} The addendum to the workplan should be submitted
by January 21,1991

If you have any gquestions concerning the above site please
contact Brian P. Oliva, Hazardous Materials Specialist, at (510)
271-4320.

Sincerely,

omas Peacock
Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosures: Appendix A

cc: Eddie So, SFBRWQCB
Jerry Mitchell, Pacific Environmental Group

at N



. . ¢ TUi

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.

v 2410 Camino Ramon, San Ramon, California » Phone (510} 842-8500
Mail Address: PO. Box 5004, San Hamon, CA 94583-6804

Chevron

Marketing Department

November 6, 1991

Ms. Pamela Evans

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-2384
15526 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA 94580

Dear Ms. Evans:

Enclosed we are forwarding a Preliminary Soil and Ground Water Investigation Work Plan dated
November 4, 1991, prepared by our consultant Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. for the above
referenced site.  The scope of work proposes to install three (3) ground water monitor wells
outside of the excavation boundaries to characterize subsurface and ground water conditions.

We would appreciate your review and concurrence. We propose to implement this work plan at
completion of the soils remediation activity presently underway. I expect the investigative work to
commence no later than February, 1992.

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me at (510) 842-9581.

Sincerely,

C RON Lt]A NC
Nancy Vukelic
Enﬁmmé;l Elgineer

cc: Mr. Eddie So, RWQCB-Bay Area
Mt. W.T. Scudder
File (9-2384W1 Listing)

Mt. Gary Allen

Century 21 Korpi & Associates
15200 Hesperian Blvd.

San Leandro, CA 94570
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5910 MacArthur Blvd., Cakland
November 8, 1991
Page 3 of 3

Please note that on January 1, 1993, inventory reconciliation,
and any other leak detection method that utilizes manual stick
readlngs, shall NOT be used as part of non-visual monitoring for
existing underground storage tanks, where the existing ground
water level or the highest anticipated ground water level is less
than 20 feet below the bottom of the tank. (You may then choose
other release detection method(s) for tanks and piping as out-
lined in Appendix IV.

Consult the revised Title 23, CCR for additional requirements.
To obtain a copy of the amended regulations, you may contact
State Water Resources Control Board at (916) 657-0917.

Should you have any questions or concerns regarding the contents
of this letter, please contact Robert Weston at (510) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Paul Smith
Hazardous Materials Specialist

PMS:rw

c: Richard Tan
Files
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| AMEDA COUNTY
EALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Qakland, CA 94621
August 7, 1991 (415)

Nancy Vukelich

Chevron U.S8.A. Inc.

2410 Camino Ramon

San Ramon CA 94583-0804

RE: Regquirement for Scoil and Groundwater Investigation at Former
Underground Fuel Tank Storage Site
15526 Hesperian Blvd.
San Lorenzoc CA 94580

Dear Ms. Vukelich:

On May 30, 1991 three underground fuel tanks were removed from
the above referenced property. Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon (TPH)
constituents found beneath the excavated gasoline tanks and pump
islands were as high as 2,800 parts per million (ppm) in native
seil. Whenever TPH concentratlons exceed 100 ppm in undisturbed
native soil in an area of shallow groundwater, as was the case at
your site, Regional Water Quality Contrcl Board guidelines
require a follow up groundwater investigation.

You are required to investigate the full depth and lateral extent
of petroleum contamination affecting soil and groundwater at and
beyond your site. Soil contamination must be investigated and
remediated. At a minimum, you must intall three groundwater
monitoring wells onsite. You must sample for depth to ground-
water as well as for floating petroleum product and dissolved
gasoline constituents. These constituents include Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and benzene, toluene,
ethyl benzene, and xylene (BTEX). Wells must be sampled monthly
for a minimum of three months. Afterwards, all monitoring wells
must be sampled at least quarterly for a minimum of one year. We
require that you submit a site specific work plan that outlines
the manner in which subsurface contamination will be investigated
and that includes a timetable for completlon You must submit
this work plan by September 30, 1991. mMLq

All work must be performed according to the Regional Water
Quallty Control Board guidelines, which can be found in the
Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Initial Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Tanks, August 1990. Copies of this
document can be obtained from RWQCB.

A groundwater gradient map must be developed for the site. A
technical report must be submitted within three months of the
time that the first sampling results are available. This report




Nancy Vukelich
Chevron U.S5.A. Inc.
August 7, 1591
Page 2 of 2

must present and interpret the information generated during the
initial subsurface investigation.

All reports and proposals must be signed by a California-
Certified Engineering Geologist, California-Registered Geclogist,
or a California-Registered Civil Engineer. All proposals,
reports, and analytical results pertaining to this investigation
and site remediation must be sent to this office and to:

Eddie So

RWQCB

2101 Webster St., 4th Floor
Oakland CA 94612

I understand that monitoring wells existed at the site prior to
the tank removal. Please supply information to this agency
regarding the location, sampling history and results, as well as
the fate of any wells that currently exist or that have existed
on or in the vicinity of the above referenced site for the
purpose of monitoring groundwater contamination originating from
or affecting the site.

Please also supply this office with a copy of the Sequoia
Analytical Laboratories analysis report.

You must alsc complete and return an Underground Storage Tank
Contamination Site Report by August 20, 1991. I have enclosed a
form.

You may contact me with any guestions at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

u@bi %%"

Pamela J. Ev
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclaosure

c: Eddie So, RWQCB
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Chevron U.S.A. Inc.

~| 2410 Carning Ramon, San Ramon, California « Phone (415) 842-9500
Mail Address: P0. Box b004, San Ramon, CA B4583-0804

Chevron

Marketing Department August 13, 1991

Ms. Pamela Evans

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-2384
15526 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA 94580

Dear Ms. Evans:

This letter will confirm our conversation of August 12, 1991, requesting an extension to the work
plan submittal date of September 30, 1991, requested in your letter of August 7, 1991. We are
requesting this extension as we have implemented a soils remediation program at the referenced site
which commenced on August 5th. This program consists of excavating and aerating impacted
soils encountered during the recent removal of the underground storage tanks and associated
piping. Itis anticipated that the soils remediation will last approximately three (3) months.

At completion of this activity, a work plan will be submitted proposing installation of groundwater
monitor wells to assess if the groundwater beneath the site has been impacted and to ensure that the
soils remediation activity mitigated the impacted soils. This will be accomplished by installing the
wells in the native soils outside of the excavation perimeter.

Thus, we are requesting an extension effective September 30, 1991, to terminate on November 15,
1991.

If you have any additional questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me at (415)
842- 9581.

Sincerely,

C@{ON U.5.A. INC.
v

Nancy Vukelich e
Environmental Engineer -

ce: Mr. Rich Hiett, RWQCB-Bay Area hes
File (9-2384-1 Listing) Sl
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v Chevron U.S.A. Inc.
~I 2410 Camina Ramon, San Ramon, California « Phone (415) 842-9500

Chevron

Mail Address: PO. Box 5004, San flamon, CA B4583-0804 Jl]ly 23, ]_991
O} 124 SR PO o
VR RIS S A I RPN
Marketing Departmant Proposed Soils Remediation Work Plan

Former Chevron Service Station #9-2384
15526 Hesperian Blvd.
San Lorenzo, CA

Ms. Pamela Evans

Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Cakland, CA 94621

Dear Ms. Evans:

This letter presents Chevron’s recommended procedure for excavating and removing hydrocarbon
impacted soils at the site referenced above encountered during the removal of the underground
storage tanks and associated piping. The objective of this work is to remove unsaturated site soils
that contain in excess of 10 parts per miilion (ppm) total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPH-G). Presented below is our recommended work plan to excavate the soils to reduce the
hydrocarbon concentrations for either off-site or on-site disposal.

The following lists the work steps associated with this project:

¥

Excavate the hydrocarbon impacted soils

Segregate and aerate the stockpiled soils

Analyze the stockpiled soils every 50-cubic yards for off-site disposal or every 20 cubic yards
for on-site disposal

* Dispose of soils that do not meet regulatory requirements for on-site disposal

* ¥

A general description of remediation work steps is included below:

Proposed Soils Remedijation Plan

Soils will be excavated from the hydrocarbon-impacted areas. Excavation will continue vertically
and laterally until one, but not limited to, of the following is encountered:

* First occurrence of groundwater

* Practical limitations of the excavation equipment

* Structural integrity of the building, canopy, sidewalk is jeopardized

* Chemical analyses indicates that no unacceptable levels of hydrocarbon contamination remain
% Contamination is not limited in extent

Soils removed during overexcavation will be screened with a photoionization detector (PID) and
segregated depending on the readings. If it is suspected that the soils contain detectable levels of
oil & grease, these soils will be segregated away from the other pile regardless of PID readings and
a soil sample collected for analysis. The piles will be arranged so as to take maximum advantage
of site space. Piles will be laid on top polyethylene sheeting.

Upon receipt of laboratory analyses, initial segregation of the piles will be re-evaluated. The soils



Page 2

Proposed Soils Remediation Work Plan
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2384

will be aerated until soil throughout the pile is at an accepiable level for the chosen disposal.
Aeration will be in accordance with the Bay Area Air Quality Management District Regulation 8,

Rule 40 - Aeration of Contaminated Soils.

Chevron will proceed with this work under self direction unless otherwise informed by your

office.

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me at (415) 842- 9581.

cc: Mr. Rich Hiett, RWQCB-Bay Area
Mr. W.T. Scudder
File (#9-2384W1 Listing)

Sincerely,
CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.

Nancy Vukelich
Environmental Engineer
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S5 49-21384 . ®

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200

OAKLAND, CA 94621

b
FHONE NO. 415/271-4320 55

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
# % % Complete according to attached instructions * & #

Business Name __JOQ “y Roqgeis Chvy Lungit

Business Owner CHEVROM 1. €. A T C

Site Address _J5526 Hespewian BLvp, (Sndmcre,)

city Som hoveriap CaliF zip 14580  phone Y1526~ 956"
Mailing Address SAmeE NS Mboue

city - zip T Phone
Land owner CHEURoM 1. S . A. T,

Address PO Box HooH city, stateSan r\.)g mory ) Zip\g_"LSﬁé
Generator name under which tank will be manifested -

Chesren 0.5 3 INE
EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested CALOJ003J0L 4
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' I .

. 6. contractor _ R.\. STEVENS Co-
Address Alﬁqo MEEKLAND [Jiy€-
city Heayuw ped, Calif  9yS4! Phone Y15 §89-0908
License Type _C-[b| DYp ID# 534549¢
j 7. Consultant ' N II n
Address
! city R Phone S—

8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name Rpbert L. STOULMS ritle _Contrnctgi-
. phone Y15-8894 0408
9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan -3

Length of piping being removed under this plan hpprcx 3 50

Total number of tanks at facility 3
10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

* %k Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled **
as hazardous waste

d) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name L RICKSOM THC. EPA I.D. No.CPDG0OGY66397
Hauler License No. O | q License Exp. D;\te q3
rddress _&5S  Parn BLVD_‘
city _ Rich momcl state@ul _ zip 44801
b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rlnsate Disposal Site
Name _ERICKSOM TMC. EPA I.D. No.CAOCOAY "
rddress 55 Parv Blvo. |
city Rickimond state (aly  zip Gy8ol
-2 -
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11.

12.

13.

¢) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name FRICKSoN TITNC. EPA I.D. No.CRDQOGYGLH397

Hauler License No. VX 01 License Exp. Date Ci3
Address 55 Pare BWD

city _ [Rehimond i Call & state zip 44 %0 |
d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site
Name _ ERVCKSpoN  TC. EPA I.D. No. CADOOIY 64390
Address 259  Parr BWN
city _R1chymond state Gils  zip _948&0!
Experienced Sample Collector
Name _ Dlalve TECH.
Company Blpine TeCH
Address 1390  Tull y Rd -
city Q:LN J0&-€ state (ol ¢ Zipq_‘-uy__ i’hone MS“
Laboratory _
Name gﬁqudlq Arnnld \/”HC‘CLI
adaress __ (p%0 CI\QSCK!{)E’J(-Q_ Dr
City Bedg)ood C”‘y State ol Zip QYo63

State Certification No. H Yy

Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No x]

If yes, describe.
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. 14. Describe methods to be used for rendering tank inert
Dry Tce  151bs pev Juo Gallors.

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping
must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated
piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be
plugged,

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along
with local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted
for tank removal permits. Fire departments typically require the
use of explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank
inertness. It is the contractor's responsibility to bring a
working combustible gas meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to
be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- Samples

water, etc.)

10,00 0 GhsoliMe u/L gols below Q\nfmw\)
Tank and

| clev TANIY
10,000 Gpsoline Y[t gicke Wwalls un

nt bothends
Gasoline  headed 'LO&'\‘W. Tr I orto ehie
Presem <ot

Soll beneakbpiping |1/20 (wneal fut

nanmum & 3

, (000

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that
is removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground
water be present in the excavation.

-4 -
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Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Stockpiled Scil
Volume
(Estimated)

200 yds

Sampling Plan

i 7 A

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.

See attached Table 2.

BT A4E

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
T.0. H. | RO Lupt OCP/D
z %0 LD ~
PR Hollred §045

$20

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

rev 12/90
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18. Submit Worker's &.pensation Certificate cop,

Name of Insurer R*’—PUM‘C Tudamniity
19. Submit Plot Plan {(See Instructions)
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days
of discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground
Storage Tank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form.
(see Instructions)

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed
in item 22 of the instructions.

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may
be needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project
until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety.

I understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility
of the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will
contact the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three

working days in advance of site work to schedule the required
inspections.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) Robert L., STeuérns
Signature /QM —@MM%/)
Date '\’Y\'G»\a, b, 199

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please_ type) Robert L. STevens

Signature &w i/iﬂ/\«(”—-’
Date M b X \ a9\

rev 12/90
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2.

15.

INSTRUCTIONS

General Instructions

Three (3) copies of this plan plus attachments and deposit must be
submitted to this Department.

Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.
One complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction

aite at all times; a copy of your approved plan must also be sent
to the landowner. .

. Item Specific Instructions

SITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure is taking place.

EPA_I.D. NO. under which the tanks will be manifested

EPA I.D. numbers may be obtained from the State Department of
Health Services, 916/324-1781l.

CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.

STATE REGISTERED HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS/FACILITIES

a) All residual liquids and sludges are to be removed from tanks
before tanks are inerted.

c) Tanks must be hauled as hazardous waste.

d) This is the place where tanks will be taken for cleaning.
TANK_HISTORY AND SAMPLING INFORMATION

Use History - This information is essential and must be accurate.
Include tank installation date, products stored in the tank, and
the date when the tank was last used.

Material to be sampled - e.g. water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.
Location and depth of samples - e.g. beneath the tank a maximum of

two feet below the native soil/backfill interface, side wall at
the high water mark, etc.

rev 12/90




17. SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
A site specific Health and Safety plan must be submitted. We
advocate the site health and safety plan include the following
items, at a minimum:

a) The name and responsibilities of the site health and safety
officer;

b) Identification of health and safety hazards of each work task.
Include potential fire, explosion, physical, and chemical
-hazards;

¢} An outline of briefings to be held before work each day to
appraise employees of site health and safety hazards;

d) Frequency and types of air and personnel monitoring to be used
- along with the environmental sampling techniques and
instrumentation. Include instrumentation maintenance and
calibration methods and frequencies;

e) Specific personal protective equipment and procedures to be
used by workers to protect themselves from the identified
hazards. Also state the contaminant concentrations in air -
or other conditions - which will trigger changes in work or
work habits to ensure workers are not exposed to high levels of
hazardous chemicals or to other unsafe conditions;

f) Confined space entry procedures (if applicable);
g) Decontamination procedures;

h) Measures to be taken to secure the site, excavation and
stockpiled soil during and after work hours (e.g. barricades,
caution tape, fencing, trench plates, security guards, etc.);

i) Spill containment and emergency/contingency plan. Be sure to
include emergency phone numbers, the location of the phone
| ‘nearest the site, and directions to the hospital nearest the
| site;

j) Documentation that all site workers have received the
appropriate OSHA approved trainings and participate in
appropriate medical surveillance per 29 CFR 1910.120; and

k) Page for employees to sign indicating they have read and will
comply with the site health and safety plan.

The safety plan must be distributed to all employees and
contractors working in hazardous waste operations on site. A
complete copy of the site health and safety plan along with any
standard operating procedures shall be on site and accessible at
all times.

rev 12/90




19.

20.

21.

22.

NOTE: These requirements are excerpts from 29 CFR Part 1910.120,
Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response; Final Rule,
March 6, 1989. Safety plans of certain underground tank sites may
need to meet the complete requirements of this Rule.

PL.OT PLAN

The plan should consist of a scaled view of the facility at which
the tank(s) are located and should include the following
information:

a) Scale;

b) North Arrow;

c) Property Lines;

d) Location of all Structures;

e) Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks
and piping to be removed and dispensers;

f) Streets;

g) Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities;
h) Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.);

i) Depth to ground water; and

§) All existing tanks and piping in addition to the ones being
pulled.

DEPOSIT '

A deposit, payable to Alameda County for the amount indicated on
the Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule, must
accompany the plans.

Blank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report forms may be
obtained in limited quantities from our office and from the San
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (415/464-1255).
Larger quantities may be obtained directly from the State Water
Resources Control Board at (916) 739-2421.

TAN REPORT
The tank closure report should contain the following information:

a)'General description of the closure activities;
b) Description of tank, fittings and piping conditions. Indi-

cate tank size and former contents:; note any corrosion,
pitting, holes, etc.:

rev 12/90
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c)

d}

e)

£)

g)
h)

i)

Description of the excavation itself. Include the tank and
excavation depth, a log of the stratigraphic units encountered
within the excavation, a description of root holes or cther
potential contaminant pathways, the depth to any observed
ground water, descriptions and locations of stained or
odor-bearing soil, and descriptions of any observed free
product or sheen;

Description of sampling methods;

Description of any remedial measures conducted at the time of
tank removal;

To-scale figures showing the excavation size and depth, nearby

‘buildings, sample locations and depths, and tank and piping
‘locations. Include a copy of the plot plan prepared for the

Tank Closure Plan under item 19;

Chain of custody records;

Coplies of signed laboratory reports;

Copies of "TSDF to Generator" Manifests for all hazardous

wastes hauled offsite (sludge, rinsate, tanks and piping,
contaminated soil, etc.); and

4) ‘Tabulation of the volume and final destination of all non-
manifested contaminated soil hauled offsite.
_10_
12/90




3 TABLE #2
RECOMMENDED MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSES FOR
UNDERGROUND TANEK LEAKS
HYDROCARBON LEAK SOIL ANALYSIS WATER ANALYSIS
Unknown Fuel TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 . 8260
Leaded Gas TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 OR 8240 BTX&E 602 or 624
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 TOTAL LEAD AA
TOTAL LEAD AA
—————— Optional--=-----
TEL DHS~-1LUFT TEL DHS-LUFT
EDB DHS-AB1803 EDB DHS-AB1803
Unleaded Gas TPH G GCFID(5030) TFH G GCFID(5030)
- BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
TFH AND BTX&E 8260 8260
Diesel, Jet Fuel and TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
Kerosene BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 8260
Fuel/Heating 0il TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 8260
Chlorinated Solvents CL HC 8010 or 8240 CL HC 601 or 624
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602 or 624
CLL HC AND BTX&E 8260 CL HC AND BTX&E 8260
Non-chlorinated Solvents TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602 or 624
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 TPH and BTX&E 8260
Waste and Used 0il TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
or Unknown TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D  GCFID(3510
(All analyses must be TPH AND BTX&E B260
completed and submitted) O & G 5520 D & F 0 &G 5520 C & F
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
CL HC 8010 or 8240 CL HC 601 or 624
ICAP or AA TO DETECT METALS: Cd, Cr, Pb, In, Ni
METHOD 8270 FOR SOIL OR WATER TO DETECT:
PCB* PCB
PCP* PCP
PNA PNA
CREOSOTE CREOSOTE
* If found, analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBs) or dioxins (PCP)
Reference: Tri-~Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites,
10 August 1990




EXPLANATION FOR TABLE #2: MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSIS

OTHER METHODOLOGIES are continually being developed and as methods
are accepted by EPA or DHS, they also can be used.

For DRINKING WATER SOURCES, EPA recommends that the 500 series for
volatile organics be used in preference to the 600 series because
the detection limits are lower and the QA/QC is better.

APPROPRIATE STANDARDS for the materials stored in the tank are to
be used for all analyses on Table #2. For instance, seasocnally,
there may be five different jet fuel mixtures to be considered.

To AVOID FALSE POSITIVE detection of benzene, benzene-free solvents
are to be used.

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH) as gasoline (G) and diesel (D)
ranges (volatile and extractible, respectively) are to be analyzed
and characterized by GCFID with a fused capillary column and
prepared by EPA method 5030 (purge and trap) for volatile hydro-
carbons, or extracted by sonication using 3550 methodology for .
extractable hydrocarbons. Fused capillary columns are preferred to
packed columns; a packed column may be used as a "first cut" with
"dirty" samples or once the hydrocarbons have been characterized
and proper QA/QC is followed.

TETRAETHYL LEAD (TEL) analysis may be required'if total lead is
detected unless the determination is made that the total lead
concentration is geogenic (naturally occurring).

CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS (CL HC) AND BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE AND
ETHYLBENZENE (BTX&E) are analyzed in soil by EPA methods 8010 and
8020 respectively, (or 8240) and in water, 601 and 602,
respectively (or 624).

OIL AND GREASE (0 & G) may be used when heavy, straight chain
hydrocarbons may be present. Infrared analysis by method 418.1 may
also be acceptable for O & G if proper standards are used.:

Standard Methods" 17th Edition, 1989, has changed the 503 series
to 5§520.

PRACTICAL QUANTITATION REPORTING LIMITS are influenced by matrix
problems and laboratory QA/QC procedures. Following are the
Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits:

\ S80IL PPM WATER PPB
TPH G 1.0 50.0
TPH D 1.0 50.0
BTX&E ' 0.005 0.5

O &G 50.0 5,000.0




Regional Board Staff Recommendations 10 August 1950
Preliminary Site Investigation

Based upon a Regional Board survey of Department of Health Services
certified Laboratories, the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are
attainable by a majority of laboratories with the exception of diesel
fuel in soils. The. Diesel Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits,
shown by the survey, are:

ROUTINE MODIFIED PROTOCOL
< 10 ppm (42%) < 10 ppm (10%)
< 5 ppm (19%) < 5 ppm (21%)
< 1 ppm (35%) < 1 ppm (60%)

when the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are not
achievable, an explanation of the problem is to be submitted on the
laboratory data sheets.

10. LABORATORY DATA SHEETS are to be signed and submitted and include
the laboratory's assessment of the condition of the samples on
receipt including temperature, suitable container type, air bubbles
present/absent in VOA bottles, proper preservation, etc. The
sheets are to include the dates sampled, submitted, prepared for
analysis, and analyzed.

11. IF PEAKS ARE FOUND, when running samples, that do not conform to
the standard, laboratories are to report the peaks, including any
unknown complex mixtures that elute at times varying from the
standards. Recognizing that these mixtures may be contrary to the
standard, they may not be readily identified; however, they are to
be reported. At the discretion of the LIA or Regional Board the
following information is to be contained in the laboratory report:

The relative retention time for the unknown peak(s) relative to
the reference peak in the standard, copies of the chroma-
togram(s), the type of column used, initial temperature,
temperature program is C/minute, and the final temperature.

12. REPORTING LIMITS FOR TPH are: gasoline standard < 20 carbon atoms,
diesel and jet fuel (kerosene) standard < 50 carbon atoms. It is
not necessary to continue the chromatography beyond the limit,
standard, or EPA/DHS method protocol (whichever time is greater).

EPILOGUE

ADDITIVES: Major oil companies are being encouraged or required by the
federal government to reformulate gasoline as cleaner burning fuels to
reduce air emissions. MTBE (Methyl-tertiary butyl ether), ETHANOL
(ethyl alcohol), and other chemicals may be added to reformulate
gasolines to increase the oxygen content in the fuel and thereby
decrease undesirable emissions (about four percent with MTBE). MTBE
and ethanol are, for practical purposes, soluble in water. The removal




Regional Board Staff Recommendations ‘ 10 August 1990
Preliminary Site Investigation

Lr

from the water column will be difficult. Other compounds are being
added by the oil companies for various purposes. The refinements for
detection and analysis for all of these additives are still being
worked out. If you have any questions about the methodology, please
call your Regional Board representative.




T AT R ISSUE DATE [MM/DD/YY)
ﬂ 2/21/91

THIS CER.IIFICME 1ISISSUED AS AMATTEE OF ENFgFEle:TA; |8NT%%l3'EAxSNh?Ot:TD|::§SS
: NORIGHTS UPQON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS IFICA Al ,
Curtis Day & Company N b O ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDEDBY THE POLICIES BELOW
50 Fremont St., Suite #300
san Francisco, CA 84105 COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE
415-543-3140 COMPANY A
1
©ODE suB-codE LETIER Republic Indemnity
COMPANY
p40087174 LEO'HEQJ B
oM
Robert L. Stevens LE”EQNY c
peA: R. L. Stevens Company
22240 Meckland Avenue %Tnfgaw D
Hayward, i
CA 84541 cOMPANY -

i
THIS 1S TO CERTIEY THAT YHE POLICIE LIS 0 VE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABDVE FOI
INDICATED, NOTWITHST ANDING ANY REOUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDHTION DF ANY CONTRACT OROTHER DOCUMENT WITHRESPECT TOWHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED DR MAY PERT AIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LMITS SHOWNMAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAMS.

:: TVPEOF INSURANCE POLICY HUMBER POLICY EFFECTIVE | POLIGY EXPIRATIO ALL LIMITE N THOUS ANDS
BATE (MM/DDIYY) | DATE (MM/DDZYY) ———
v CEMERAL AOGREGAIE §
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABY(TY PRODUC IS.COMP/OPS ADGRECAIE | 4
—Jcuams wpe[ ] ocoR| "THIS TS THE WORKER|S COMPENSATION PERSONAL & ADVERIISING INJURY | ¢
GwiER's & CONIRACIOR'S PROI} COVERAGE ONLY. ALL|OTHER COVERAGES EACH DCCURRENCE s
|| REMAIN IN FORCE PER|CERTIFICATE FIRE DAMACE (ny one fwe) |}
PREVIOQUSLY ISSUED. " WEDICAL EXPENSE (Ary one perser)] §
AUTOMOBILE LIABRITY ke CORBTRED™
SINGLE §
ANY AUTD LIMIT
A [BODILY
ALL OWHED AVIOS RARY §
SCHEDLLED AUTOS (Per person)
| [BODILY
HIRED AUIOS WLLRY $
NON.OWNED ALNQS [Per acaident
OARACE LIABUWITY PROPERTY
_— pamsce |3
EACH
EXCESS LIARLITY OCCURRENGE
‘ ¢ $
ORER HAN UMBRELLA FORM

SIAUIORY |
1000 (EACH ACCIDEND)

WORKER'S COMPENSATION

AND
A . PC994311 2711791 2/11/92 |} 1000 ([SEASE-POLICYLIMIT)
EMPLOYERS LIABRITY 4 1000 (DISEASE—EACHEIPLOYEE)
OTHER )
DESGCRIPTION OF OPERAY |ONSILOBAY ONSIVEHICLESISPECIAL ITEMS M

Re: All California Operations

TCERTIEIGATE HOk

s

HOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXPIRATION DATE THEREQF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENBERYOR—TO™
MalL 30 DAYSWRITTENNOTICE TOTHECERTIFIGATE HOLDERNAMEDTOTHE
LEFT.

Mn’unt o B Ly 1 ISR L T - O bR NS L oEM e on e SRR T AT R E G
AP T O e Bttt Dt e T DT YT

Alameda County Hazardous Wasie
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, Ca. 94621

UTHORIZED REPRESEMTATNE
103825000




L Y
PUMPS . 1.iFTS . METERS L] HOSE L] COMN!E.E . LUBRICATIDN
FE,a‘!. 5;56#6dﬂz‘93.

SERVICE STATION AND INDUSTRIAL EQUIPMENT
INSTALLATION - SALES AND SERVICE

P. 0. BOX 361
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA 94577
Lic. # 415807 PHONEA {

May 7., 1991

BL)S: 8600508
RES: 895-2009

Alameda County Health Agency

Division of Hazardous Materials

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Nakland, Ca. 94621

Re: Site Safty Plan

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.
15526 Hesperian Blvd.
san Lorenzo, Ca. 94580

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to your request for a site safty plan, as follows is
an outline of what procedures will be followed.

We will maintain a Gas Tech combustible gas detector {sniffer)
on the job site from begining to end. All workmen have been trained
for safty procedures for tank removal. All workmen will be required
to have protective boots, protective gloves, and level C protective
clothing will be provided on job site at all times. Hard hats and
necessary fire extingishers will be at job site at all times. No
personnel will be allowed in the excavation below 5' depth. We
do not anticipate any safty risks at this job gite. If any such
risks arise, the problem will be dealt with at that time. 1In the
event that high levels of combustible materials or hazardous materials
are encountered, our workmen will be removed from the site and your
office will be notified for further action. The site will be fenced
off and barricaded for security and safty. Robert L. Stevens will
be responsible for site safty. A1l rules will be followed as per
specified in 29CFR 1910 120(1) {2) (1) for workmen protection and
safty. In the event of a medical emergency, Kaiser Permanente of
Hayward will be used, as all personnel are covered by a Kaiser plan.
For. decomtamination purposes, eye wash, water outlet and soap will
be available at site. Eye wash and soap is available on each of our
Frucks. Nearest water outlet will be located at site and used for
washing/rinsing in case of a petroleum full exposure/spill or
splash that involves dermal exposure. A1l rules for decontamination
is present, all rules and regulations per your closure plan will
he followed.

Sincerely

~L. Stevans Co.
/s
oA &40,

ﬁobert L.. Stevens

ALL QUODTATIONS VOID AFTER THIRTY DAYS, NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR FIRE, FLOGODS, STRIMES OR ACTS BEYONR OUR CONTROL
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STATE OF 'CALIFORN,
FORM ‘A’
SITE

. . L L TR e

e 0 TEROT R R s T e R T

WATER RESOURCES CONTR’BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM

FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION and/or PERMIT APPLICATION
COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE

ALl ot chib b

11 neweeamT
[ 2 wrERIM PERMIT

[} 3 RENEWAL PERMIT
(] 4 AMENDED PERMIT

MARK ONLY
ONE ITEM

[] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION

Rj 7 PERMANENTLY CLCSED SITE
("] 6 TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE

I. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS — (MUST BE COMPLETED)

FACILITY/SITE NAME

CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION

CHEVrON U-SiA .- Tolly Rocers Chn WBSIH P.0.BeX 5004 Som Ramen Cal- G4583
ADDRESS NEAREST CROSS STREET Ei/ Bax lo indicate B PARTNERSHIP B STATE-AGENCY
16526 Hesperianm BLVA Sycamore O oo O contvacetty o
CITY NAME ' STA%E Z2IP CODE SITE PHONME #, WITH AREA CODE
Shn hprenzo CA 4y 580
TYPEOFBUSINESS: [ ] 2 DISTRBUTOR [ | 4 PROCESSOR | +/ Box i INDIAN EPA 1D # 4 of TANK's
1 1 aasstanon  [] 3 Fanw []somer N ar AT THIS SITE

" EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY)

EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (SECONDARY)

DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE

CHEVroN 4.5 R 4i5- 842-9500

DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE

CHEVrOM U -5:/A.

NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE

ciHevrom US R Yi1s- 8§42-9626

NIGHTS: NAME {LAST, FIRST} PHONE # WiTH AREA CODE

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION & ADDRESS — (MUST BE COMPLETED)

NAME

CHEvre™M U, 8- A. TNC,

CARE Of ADDRESS INFOAMATION

MAILING or STREET ADDRESS

+ Box o ingicate [J PARTNERSHIP 0 STATE-AGENCY

2an Romor Cali B 94583

p L{ ~BICCORPORATION [ LOCAL-AGENCY [0 FEDERAL-AGENCY
0. ps ot 500 T INDIVIDUA 0 COUNTY-AGENCY
CITY NAME STATE ZIP CODE PHONE #, WITH AREA CODE

Callf | Gysg3 | ujs-8¥2-9500

TANK OWNER INFORMATION & ADDRESS — (MUST BE COMPLETED)

NAME

CHevrom U10$-A. TNG

CARE OF ADCRESS INFORMATION

.

MAILINGPSTREET ADDRESS

[] STATE-AGENCY
[ FECERAL-AGENCY

JBDK to indicate O] PARTNERSHIP
,g CORPORATION (O LOGAL-AGENGY
INDIVIDUAL ] COUNTY-AGENGY

6. 30% 500 Y

S Romen  CalsF G458 3

PHOMNE #, WITH AREA CODE

YS-842 -95 00

STATE

Cali F.

ZIF CODE

G45€ 3

LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS

CHECK ONE (1) BOX INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR BOTH LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING:

v [ ||.‘hg\ m.{_]

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, 1S TRUE AND CORRECT.

APPLICANT'S NAME (PRINTED & SIGNATURE)

Robert L. STevens

Lot & 8usn

DATE

may 6,99/

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY

M =
COUNTY # . JURISDICTION # AGENCY # FACILITY ID # # of TANKS al SITE
CURRENT LOCAL AGENCY FACILITY ID # APPROVED BY NAME PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVAL DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE
LOCATION CODE CEMSUS TRACT # SUPERVISOR-DISTRICT CODE BUSINESS PLAN FILED DATE FILED
ves [ no [
CHECK # PERMIT AMOUNT SURCHARGE AMOUNT FEE CODE RECEIPT # BY: I
—

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) OR MORE TANK PERMIT FORM ‘B’ APPLICATION{S), UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION ONLY.

FORM A {3-2-B8)

DATA PROCESSING COPY

oN

86STT




STATE OF CALIFORN WATER RESOURCES CONTREIBOARD

R il L o o o e S L L Ll

FORM ‘B UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM
TANK TANK PERMIT APPLICATION INFORMATION
COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM WITH THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FOR EACH TANK.
MARK ONLY [ ] 1 New permT [ ] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION 7 PEAMANENTLY GLOSED TANK
ONE ITEM [] 2 INTERIM PERMIT [ ] ¢ AMENDED PERMIT [] & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE 8 TANK REMOVED
FACILITY/SITE NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: CHEVIRGM USR- TRC. ~Jolly LoGe-3  FARMTANK-ves[_] No X
I. TANK DESCRIPTION COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - IF UNKNOWN — S0 SPECIFY
A. OWNERS TANK D # 0 B. MANUFACTURED BY: uj K
C. YEAR INSTALLED LI D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: { OH,000
. TANK CONTENTS IF (A1), IS MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C. IF {A.1), 15 NOT MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM D.
A. [%] 1 MOTORVEHICLEFUEL ] 2 PETROLEUM B. C. P 1 uneaneD [ ] 2 LEAED [ ] 3Desee
3 CHEMICAL PRODUGT [} 4 01 S 1 PRODUCT [J4aasaor [ |5 JeTFuEL [ ] & aviaTiON GAS
[] 5 HazaRDOUS [ 8o emeTy [ ] 95 UNKNOWN 2 WASTE [ 7 METBANOL [ | 90 OTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEM D, BELOW)
D. IF NOT MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL, ENTER NAME OF
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANGE STORED & CAS. # CAS. #
HI. TANK CONSTRUCTION MARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOX A, B,C, & D
A TYPE OF [ ]1 oousLe waLLED [] » SINGLE WALLED WITH EXTERIOR LINER [ ] 55 uxnown
SYSTEM 2 SINGLE WALLED (] 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT [] s omen
[] + sTEEL/IRGN [ )osmmesssreee [P 3FmeRoiass [ ] 4 STEELCLAD W/FIBERGLASS RENFORCED PLASTIC
B e ] o CoNCRETE [ ] 6 POLWNYLCHIORDE [ ] 7ALUMNUM [ ] 8 100%METHANDL COMPATIBLE FRP
[ ] 9 Bronze [[] 10 caLvANIZEDSTEEL [ ] 95 UNKNOWN [ ] % omHER_
. INTERIOR [ ] t RusBERUNED [ 2 Auovp g []seroxvinmg [ ] 4 PHENCLICLINING
LINING [ ] 5 6LasSLNING D] & ununen [ ] 95 umenown

[ ] 15U MATERAL COMPATIBLE WiTH oo mETHanoL? [ Jves [Jno [ ] o oiem

D. CORROSION [_]17ouerenewnp [ ] 2TaRoraseHAT [ ] avmviwiap [ ] 4 FBERGLASS RENFORGED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [] 5 cATHODICPROTECTION [ 91 NONE []osunown  [] o omer

IV. PIPING INFORMATION CGCiRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND, U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A, SYSTEM TYPE A U 1 SUCTIHON A@2 PRESSLURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 91 NONKE A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER
E. CONSTRUCTION A®1 SINGLE WALLED A U 2 DOUBLE WALLED A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 91 NONE A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER
A @1 STEEL/IRQN A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC) A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE A U 91 NONE
C. MATERIAL A U 5 ALUMINUM A U 6 CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL CLAD W/FRP A U 8§ 100% METHANOL COMPATIELE FRP
A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER
V. LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM CIiRCLE P FOR PRIMARY, OR 8 FOR SECONDARY, A PRIMARY LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM MUST BE CIRCLED.
a % 1 VISUAL CHECK P § 2 INVENTORY REGONGILIATION P § 3 VADOSEWELLS P S 4 ELECTRONIC MONITOR P 8§ 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING WELLS
0 % & PRECISIONTESTING P 8 7 PRESSURE TESTING P § 91 NONE P S 95 UNKNOWN P 8 99 OTHEA
VI. INFORMATION ON TANK PERMANENTLY CLOSED IN PLACE
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/YR) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH
SUBSTANCE REMAINING IN INERT MATERIAL? ' YES NO
Jar. 9491 'e GALLONS m ]
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, 18 TRUE AND CORRECT.
APPLICANT'S NAME (PRINTED & SIGNATURE) DATE
Robent L. STeuens 480, ey 6, 199
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY

COUNTY # JURISDICTION # AGENCY # FACILITY ID # TANKID #
CURRENT LOCAL AGENCY FACILITY IO # APPROVED BY NAME PHONE ¥ WITH AREA CODE
PERMIT HUMBER PERMIT APPROVAL DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE
CHECK # PERMIT AMOUNT SURCHARGE AMT. FEE CODE RECEIPT # BY:

B
FORM B (6-29-59) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A FACILITV/SITE APPLICATION, FORM “A’, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM'A' HAS BEEN FILED
DATA PROCESSING COPY

oN

y2612




PR AL Y
o TR

‘STATE OF CALIFORN. WA:rEﬁ RESQU#CES coNTR?omD

FORM B UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM
TANK TANK PERMIT APPLICATION INFORMATION
COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM WITH THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FOR EACH TANK.
MARK ONLY (] 1 new perm [ ] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION Iﬁ 7 PEAMANENTLY CLOSED TANK
ONE ITEM [ 2 wrenm erMIT (] ¢ AMENDED PERMIT (] & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE [ TanK RemoveD

FACILITY/SITE NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: C REVFON .6/ A, T ¢ Jolly WM FARMTANK-YES[ | NO E]

I. TANK DESCRIPTION COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - IF UNKNOWN — SO SPECIFY

a ownersTaNKID U] IC B. MaNUFAGTURED BY: (] K
C. YEARINSTALLED  Y) /L ; D. TANK CAPACITY INGALLONS: |} (), 00 @
Il. TANK CONTENTS IF {A.1), IS MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C. IF (A.1}, IS NOT MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM D. ‘
A 1 MOTORVEHICLE FUEL ] 2 PETROLEUM B. o [X] 1 unieapen - [ 2 LEADED [] 2 oiEseL
3 CHEMmICALPRODUCT [ 4 oL [] 1 proDUCT [] 4 GasaHoL - [ ] 5 JETFUEL {16 aviaTiON GAS
[ 15 hazaroous [] 8o Empry [ ] 95 UNKNOWN [] 2 waste [] 7 METHANOL  [__] 99 OTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEM D, BELOW)
D. IF NOT MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL, ENTER NAME OF JRSS—
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE STORED & CAS. # —_— CAS. #:
lll. TANK CONSTRUCTION MARK ONE ITEM ONLY INBOX A, B, C, & D
A TYPE OF ' DOUBLEWALLED [] 3 SINGLE WALLED WITH EXTERIOR LINER [ 9 unkNowN
SYSTEM 2 SINGLE WALLED [] 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT [ ] % omeR
[ )1 steeLimon (] 2 STAMLESS STEEL @Haemm&c [] + STEEL CLAD W/FIBERGLASS RENFORCED PLASTIC
&'LAA:ng [ ] 5 concrete [ 6 POUVINVLCHLORDE [ ] 7 ALUMAGM  [_] 6 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE FRP
[ ] o eronze [] 10 GavamzepsteeL [ ] os unenown [ ] 9 OTHER
C. INTERIOR [ ] 1 RuBBERUNED [_] 2 ALkvD LtinG [ ] 3eroxvimma [ 4 PHENOLIC LINING
LINING [] 5 GLASSLINING DX 6 ununen [ 95 unknown

[ 15LINNG MATERIAL COMPATIBLE Wit 1o METHANOL? [ ] ves [ | w0 [ ] 99 oTHER

D. CORROSION || 1 POVETHLENEWRAP [ | 2TARORASPHALT [ ] 3 VNV wRAP [ ] # FIBERGLASS REINFORGED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ 5 camomcrroTecTion [ o1 ONE [ % unnown [] o omHER

IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND, U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE

A. SYSTEM TYPE A U 1 SUCTION A () 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 91NONE A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER

8. CONSTRUCTION A@ 1 SINGLE WALLED A U 2DOUBLEWALLED A U 3 LINEDTRENCH A U 91 NONE A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER
A U 1 STEEL/IRON A STAINLESSSTEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVG) A U 4 FIBERGLASSPIPE A U 91 NONE
C. MATERIAL A U 5 ALUMINUM A U 6 CONGRETE A U 7 STEEL CLADW/FRP A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE FRP
A U 9 GALVANIZEDSTEEL A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER

V. LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM cCiRCLE P FOR PRIMARY, OR § FOR SECONDARY, A PRIMARY LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM MUST BE CIRCLED.

8 1 VISUAL GHEGK P § 2 INVENTOAY RECONCILIATION P 8 3 VADOSEWELLS P § 4 ELECTRONIC MONITOR P § 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING WELLS
6 PRECISION TESTING P 8 7 PRESSURE TESTING P 8§ 91 NONE P & 95 UNKNOWN P 5§ 99 OTHER

VI. INFORMATION ON TANK PERMANENTLY CLOSED IN PLACE

1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/YR) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH
wms [Jno

JM‘Q . ]q q ‘ BUBSTANCE REMAINING IN /6—' GALLONS INERT MATERIAL?

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

Robert L. Stevens GlotntL&bus,  |"6/8/9)

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY
L
COUNTY # JURISDICTION # AGENCY # FACILITY ID # TANK 1D #
CURRENT LOCAL AGENCY FACILITY ID # ARPROVED BY NAME PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
PERMIT NUMBER FERMIT APPROVAL DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

CHECK #

FORM B (6-20-88) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A FACILITY/SITE APPLICATION, FORM “A’, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM'A" HAS BEEN FILED
DATA PROCESSING COPY

PERMIT AMOUNT SURCHARGE AMT. FEE CODE RECEIPT # | BY: I
e —

oN

6T6T2



A F - Do . -

L AL T el D S b i ML)

Al i Rt B

STATE OF CALIFORNM)  warer resounces conTrg@iyoann
FORM B UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM
TANK TANK PERMIT APPLICATION INFORMATION
_ COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM WITH THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FOR EACH TANK.
MARK ONLY []t NEwPERMIT [ ] 2 RENEWAL PERMIT [] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION ﬁ& PERMANENTLY CLOSED TANK
ONE ITEM [ ] 2 INTERIM PERMIT [ 4 AmeNDED PERMIT [] 5 TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE [ e TanK RemovED

FACILITY/SITE NAME WHERE TANK 15 INSTALLED: C HEUYON 0.8, R . Jolly Rogevs

FARM TANK - YES Ij_ NO w

I. TANK DESCRIPTION COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - IF UNKNOWN — SO SPECIFY

A ownersTANKID# D] JC B. manuracTURED BY: U] K
C. YEAR INSTALLED l)-]'}( D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: (9 000
Il. TANK CONTENTS ' IF (A1), IS MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C. IF {A.1), IS NOT MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM D.
A. EJ 1 MOTORVEHICLEFUEL [ | 2 PETROLEUM B. C. []1 UNLEADED m 2 LEADED [ ]aoiEse
[} 3 cremcaLpropuct [ ] 4 o [ ]1 probuct [[]4casaHoL [ ] 5 JETFUEL [ ] & aviaTiON GAS
[ 5 wazaroous [] 80 empry ] 95 UNKNOWN [ ]2 wasTe [ ] 7 METHANOL [ ] 99 OTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEM D, BELOW)
D. IF MOT MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL, ENTER NAME OF | cash

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE STORED & CAS. #

TANK CONSTRUCTION MARK ONE ITEM ONLY INBOX A, B, C, & D

A TYPE OF []1 oousLEwaLLED [] 3 SINGLE WALLED WITH EXTEROR LINER [[] % unkmown
SYSTEM [3] 2 sieLe waLLED [ ] 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT [] s omer
{ ] 1 smeec/Ron [Jzsmmessster. [ X9rBeAoLASS [ ] 4 STEEL CLAD W/FIBERGLASS RENFORCED PLASTIC
& L ] 5 coNcETE [ ] srovinvLcHORDE [ ] 7AWMNUM [ ] 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLEFRP
(1 9 eronze (] oeavanzensree. [ |ssumnown [ ] % oTHeR
¢, INTERIOR [] 1 RusBERLINED [] 2 aucrpunng []aeporvimne [ 4 PHENOLIGLNING
" LINING [ 5 stassnmg § UNLINED [] 95 unknown
[ ] 1S LINNG MATERIAL COMPATBLEWITH ok METranoL? [~ | ves [ w0 [ ] %0 OTHER
0. CORROSION | 1 POLYETHLENEWRAP [ | 2 TAR ORASPHALT [ ] 3vinLwRap [ 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORGED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ ] 5 CATHODIC PROTECTION [ 81 NONE [Josummnonn ] % omeR

IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND, U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A SYSTEM TYPE A U 1 SUCTION A(f)z PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 91 NONE A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION  A(D} 1 SINGLEWALLED A U 2 DOUBLEWALLED A U SLINEDTRENCH A U 91 NONE A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER
A(Un sTEEL/RON A U 3 STAINLESSSTEEL A U 3 POLYVINYLCHLORIDE(PVC) A U 4 FIBERGLASSPIPE A U 91 NONE
C. MATERIAL A U 5 ALUMINUM A U & CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL CLAD W/FRP A U 8§ 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE FRP
A U 9 GALVANIZEDSTEEL A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER

LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM CIRCLE P FORPRIMARY, OR § FOR SECONDARY, A PRIMARY LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM MUST BE CIACLED.

P 8 91 NONE P $

95 UNKNOWN P & 99 OTHER

“‘" § 1 VISUAL CHECK P § 2 INVENTOAY RECONGILIATION P $ 3 VADOSEWELLS P S 4 ELECTRONIC MONITOR P 8 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING WELLS
S 6 PRECISION TESTING P & 7 PRESSURE TESTING

VI

INFORMATION ON TANK PERMANENTLY CLOSED IN PLACE

3. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/YR)

2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF

3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH

oN

GZ61¢

J“R‘N . ’q q ) SUBSTANCE REMAINING IN "6—34\ LLONS INERT MATERIAL? MYES [_____rNO
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, 1S TRUE AND CORRECT.
APPLICANT'S NAME (PRINTED & SIGNATURE) DATE
. o~ - —
Reibert L. STevens @H’M £A0.2., 5-6-9/
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY
- L
COUNTY # JURISIMCTION # AGENCY # FACILITY ID # TANK ID #

CURRENT LOCAL AGENCY FACILITY ID # APPROVED BY NAME PHONE # WITH AREA CODE

PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVAL DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE
I CHECK # PERMIT AMOUNT SURCHARGE AMT. FEE CODE RECEIPT #

L

FORM B (6-20-88) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A FACILITY/SITE APPLICATION, FORM ‘A’, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM ‘A’ HAS BEEN FILED

DATA PROCESSING COPY






